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Please read this manual before operating your headset, and keep it for future reference. Graphics
used in this manual are for illustration purposes. The actual products may vary.

Copyright

Copyright © 2012 Samsung Electronics

This user manual is protected under international copyright laws.

No part of this user manual may be reproduced, distributed, translated, or transmitted in
any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or
storing in any information storage and retrieval system, without the prior written permission
of Samsung Electronics.

Trademarks

+ SAMSUNG, and the SAMSUNG logo are registered trademarks of Samsung Electronics.

« Bluetooth® is a registered trademark of the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. worldwide. More information
about Bluetooth is available at www.bluetooth.com.

« All other trademarks and copyrights are the property of their respective owners.
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http://www.bluetooth.com

Please read all Safety precautions before using your headset to ensure safe and proper use.

& Safety precautions c E

When using your headset while driving, follow local regulations in the region you are in.

Never disassemble or modify your headset for any reason. Doing this may cause the
headset to malfunction or become combustible. Bring the headset to an authorised service
centre to repair it.

Keep your device and all accessories out of the reach of small children or animals. Small
parts may cause choking or serious injury if swallowed.

Avoid exposing your device to very cold or very hot temperatures (below 5 °C or above
35 °C). Extreme temperatures can cause the deformation of the device and reduce the
charging capacity and life of your device.

Do not allow your device to get wet — liquids can cause serious damage. Do not handle
your device with wet hands. Water damage to your device can void your manufacturer’s
warranty.

Avoid using your device's light close to the eyes of children or animals.

Do not use the device during a thunderstorm. Thunderstorms can cause the device
to malfunction and increase the risk of electric shock.

Excessive exposure to loud sounds can cause hearing damage. Exposure to loud
sounds while driving may distract your attention and cause an accident. Use only
the minimum volume setting necessary to hear your conversation.

3
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Getting started

. Your headset overview

Microphone ——¢ «

H @——— Volume button

. . ; \0— Ear hook
Indicator light )
78\ Talk button

Power switch ——2/ ¢ =4

Charging socket
Earpiece ———— @,

M Make sure you have the following items: headset, travel adapter and
user manual. The supplied items may vary.



. Button functions

Button

Function

Power
switch

Slide up or down to turn the headset on or off.

Talk

Press and hold for 3 seconds to enter Pairing mode.

Press to answer or end a call.

Press and hold to reject an incoming call.

Press and hold to place a call on hold.
Press and hold to switch between calls.

Volume

Press to adjust the volume.

Press and hold to turn the microphone on or off during
acall.
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. Charging the headset

This headset has a rechargeable internal battery which is non-removable. Make sure
the headset is fully charged before using it for the first time.

1 Connect the travel adapter to the charging socket
on the headset.

2 Plug the travel adapter in to the wall outlet. During
charging, the indicator light will turn red. If charging
does not begin, unplug the travel adapter and plug
itin again.

3 When the headset is fully charged, the red indicator
light changes to blue. Unplug the travel adapter from
the wall outlet and the headset.

M « Use only Samsung-approved chargers. Unauthorised or non-Samsung
chargers could cause damage to the headset or in extreme circumstances an
explosion, it could also invalidate any warranty on the product.
To save energy, unplug the travel adapter when not in use. The travel adapter
does not have a power switch, so you must unplug the travel adapter from
the electrical socket when not in use to avoid wasting power. The charger
should remain close to the electric socket and easily accessible while
charging.



M « The socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily
accessible.
« Repeatedly charging and discharging of the headset, over time will cause the
battery performance to diminish. This is normal for all rechargeable batteries.
« Never make or receive calls while charging, always disconnect your headset
from the charger and answer the call.

When the headset battery is low

The headset beeps and the indicator light flashes red. If the headset powers off during
a call, the call will be automatically transferred to the phone.

Checking the battery level

To check the battery level, press and hold the Talk button and the Volume down
button at the same time. Depending on the battery level, the indicator light flashes 5
times in one of the following colours:

Battery level Indicator light colour
Above 80% Blue
80 ~20% Violet
Below 20% Red
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. Wearing the headset

Depending on which ear you are going to wear the headset, simply adjust the ear
hook accordingly.

e

Left > «Right




Using your headset

This section explains how to turn the headset on or off, pair and connect the headset
to the phone, and use various functions.

« Activated functions and features may differ depending on the phone type.

« Some devices, especially those that are not tested or approved by the
Bluetooth Special Interest Group (SIG), may be incompatible with your
headset.

To ensure you get the best performance from your headset

Keep the distance between your headset and device as small as possible and avoid
placing your body or other objects in the signals path.

If you usually use your mobile phone with your right hand, wear the headset on
your right ear.

Covering your headset or device could effect its performance so keep contact to a
minimum.
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. Turning the headset on or off

To turn the headset on

Slide up the power switch. The blue indicator light flashes 4 times.

m Turning the headset on for the first time, it will automatically enter pairing
mode for approx. 3 minutes.

To turn the headset off

Slide down the power switch. The indicator light flashes blue and red then turns off.

. Turning the indicator light on or off

The Headset status light is there to show you the current status of your headset,

but if it bothers you at night, you can turn it off.

« Press and hold both Volume buttons simultaneously to turn the indicator light on
or off.

m « You cannot switch the indicator off while in pairing mode.

« The indicator light will always work when the headset is turned on or off,
when a call is received, in Pairing mode and when the battery is low.



. Pairing and connecting the headset

Pairing means unique and encrypted wireless connection between two Bluetooth
devices when they agree to communicate with each other.
In Pairing mode, two devices should be placed close enough to each other.

Pairing and connecting the headset with a phone

1 Enter Pairing mode (The blue indicator light stays lit and stays for 3 minutes).
«+ With the headset turned on, press and hold the Talk button for 3 seconds.

2 Activate the Bluetooth feature on your phone and search for the headset (see your
phone’s user manual).
Select the headset (HM1300) from the list of devices found by your phone.

4 If requested, enter the Bluetooth PIN 0000 (4 zeros) to pair and connect
the headset to your phone. Once pairing is completed, the headset will attempt to
reconnect each time you turn it on.

M Your headset supports the Simple Pairing feature which allows the headset
to be paired with a Bluetooth device without requesting a PIN. This feature is
available for devices that are compliant with Bluetooth version 2.1 or higher.
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Pairing via the Active pairing feature

With the Active pairing feature, your headset automatically looks for a Bluetooth

device within range and tries to make a connection with it.

Make sure the phone’s Bluetooth visibility option is set on.

« In Pairing mode, press and hold the Talk button on the headset. The indicator light
colour changes to violet from blue. The headset will attempt active pairing for up
to 20 seconds.

m The Bluetooth phone you want to connect with must not be paired with
other devices. If the phone is already connected to another device, end the

connection and restart the Active pairing feature.

This feature may not be supported on some devices.



Connecting with two Bluetooth phones

With the Multi-point feature activated, your headset can be connected to 2 Bluetooth
phones at the same time.

5

To turn Multi-point feature on To turn Multi-point feature off

In Pairing mode, press and hold the In Pairing mode, press and hold the
Volume up button. The blue indicator Volume down button. The red indicator
light flashes twice and you will hear light flashes twice and you will hear

a beep. a beep.

After connecting with the first Bluetooth phone, enter Pairing mode again.

Activate the Bluetooth feature on the second Bluetooth phone and search for the
headset.

Select the headset (HM1300) from the list of devices found by the second
Bluetooth phone.

If requested, enter the Bluetooth PIN 0000 (4 zeros) to connect the headset to the
second Bluetooth phone.

Reconnect to the headset from the first Bluetooth phone.

M Some phones may not be able to connect as a second Bluetooth phone.
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Reconnecting the headset
If the connection is lost while in use:
« Press the Talk button on the headset or use the Bluetooth menu on your phone.

M When the headset is paired with a phone, it will attempt to automatically
reconnect each time you turn it on. If the Multi-point feature is activated, your
headset will attempt to reconnect to the two most recently connected devices.
This feature may not be supported on some devices.

Disconnecting the headset
Turn off the headset or use the Bluetooth menu on your phone.



. Using call functions

M « Available call functions may differ from phone to phone.
- Some functions are only available when using the Hands-Free profile.

Making a call

Redialling the latest number

To redial the last number dialed on the primary phone:

« Press the Talk button.

To redial the last number dialed on the secondary phone:
« Press the Talk button twice.

M Some phones open the call log list. Press the Talk button again to dial the
selected number.

Dialling a number by voice
Press and hold the Talk button.

M This function is only available on the primary phone.
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Answering a call

Press the Talk button to answer a call when a call comes in.

Rejecting a call

Press and hold the Talk button to reject a call when a call comes in.

M If you receive calls on both connected phones at the same time you can only
answer or reject the call on the primary phone.

Ending a call

Press the Talk button to end a call.

Options available during a call

You can use the following functions during a call.
Adjusting the volume

Press the Volume up or down button to adjust the volume.

M You will hear a beep when the volume level of the headset reaches it’s lowest or
highest level.



Muting the microphone

Press and hold the Volume up or down button to turn the microphone off so that the
person with whom you are speaking cannot hear you. When the microphone is turned
off, the headset beeps at regular intervals. Press and hold the Volume up or down
button again to turn the microphone back on.

Transferring a call from the phone to the headset

Press the Talk button to transfer a call from the phone to the headset.

Placing a call on hold
Press and hold the Talk button to place the current call on hold.

M When the headset is connected with two phones, this function is not available.

Answering a second call

« Press the Talk button to end the first call and answer a second call.

« Press and hold the Talk button to place the first call on hold and answer a second
call. To switch between the current call and the held call, press and hold the Talk
button.

When the headset is connected with two Bluetooth phones, you cannot answer
asecond call from the same phone. It may vary depending on your phone.
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. Resetting the headset

When the headset is paired with a device, it automatically saves connection and
feature settings, such as the Bluetooth address or device type of the mobile phone.
If you want to reset the connection settings in the headset:

« In Pairing mode, press and hold both Volume buttons and Talk button at the same
time for 3 seconds. The headset will turn on automatically.

M When you reset the headset, all connection settings in the headset will be
deleted and the connection with your phone will be lost. In order to use the
headset, you will have to pair it again.



Appendix

. Frequently asked questions

Will my headset work
with laptops, PCs, and
PDAs?

Your headset will work with devices that support
your headset'’s Bluetooth version and profiles.
For specifications, see page 24.

Why do | hear static
or interference while
onacall?

Appliances such as cordless phones and wireless
networking equipment may cause interference, which
usually sounds like static. To reduce any interference,
keep the headset away from other devices that use or
produce radio waves.

Will my headset
interfere with my

car’s electronics, radio,
or computer?

Your headset produces significantly less power

than a typical mobile phone. It also only emits

signals that are in compliance with the international
Bluetooth standard. Therefore, you should not expect
any interference with standard consumer-grade
electronics equipment.
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Can other Bluetooth
phone users hear
my conversation?

When you pair your headset to your Bluetooth phone,
you are creating a private link between only these two
Bluetooth devices. The wireless Bluetooth technology
used in your headset is not easily monitored by

third parties because Bluetooth wireless signals are
significantly lower in radio frequency power than
those produced by a typical mobile phone.

Why do | hear an echo
while onacall?

Adjust the headset volume, or move to another area
and try again.

How do I clean my
headset?

Wipe it with a soft dry cloth.

The headset does
not fully charge.

The headset and the travel adapter may not have
been connected properly.

Separate the headset from the travel adapter,
reconnect, and charge the headset.

I cannot use all the
features described
in the manual.

Available features may vary depending on the
connected device. If your headset is connected to two
devices at once, some features may be unavailable.




. Warranty and parts replacement

Samsung warrants this product as free of defects in material, design and workmanship
for the period of one year from the original date of purchase.*

If during the period of warranty this product proves defective under normal use and
service you should return the product to the retailer from whom it was originally
purchased or a qualified service centre. The liability of Samsung and its appointed
maintenance company is limited to the cost of repair and/or replacement of the unit
under warranty.

The warranty is limited to the original purchaser.

A copy of your receipt or other proof of purchase is required for a proper warranty
service.

The warranty is void if the product label is removed, or if the product has been
subject to physical abuse, improper installation, modification, or repair by
unauthorised third parties.

Specifically exempt from any warranty are limited-life consumable components
such as batteries and other accessories.

Samsung will not assume any responsibility for any loss or damage incurred in
shipping. All repair work on Samsung products by unauthorised third parties voids
any warranty.

* Depending on your region, the length of warranty may vary.
21
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. Correct disposal of this product

22

(Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment)
(Applicable in countries with separate collection systems)

This marking on the product, accessories or literature indicates that the
product and its electronic accessories (e.g. charger, headset, USB cable) should
not be disposed of with other household waste.

To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from
uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate these items from other types

of waste and recycle them responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of
material resources.

Household users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this
product, or their local government office, for details of where and how they
can take these items for environmentally safe recycling.

Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and
conditions of the purchase contract. This product and its electronic accessories
should not be mixed with other commercial wastes for disposal.

This EEE is compliant with RoHS.



. Correct disposal of batteries in this product

(Applicable in countries with separate collection systems)

The marking on the battery, manual or packaging indicates that the battery

in this product should not be disposed of with other household waste. Where
marked, the chemical symbols Hg, Cd or Pb indicate that the battery contains
mercury, cadmium or lead above the reference levels in EC Directive 2006/66.

The battery incorporated in this product is not user replaceable. For
information on its replacement, please contact your service provider. Do not
attempt to remove the battery or dispose it in a fire. Do not disassemble,
crush, or puncture the battery. If you intend to discard the product, the
waste collection site will take the appropriate measures for the recycling and
treatment of the product, including the battery.

23
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. Specifications

Item

Specifications and description

Bluetooth version

3.0

Support profile

Headset Profile, Hands-Free Profile

Operating range

Up to 10 metres

Standby time

Up to 300 hours*

Talk time

Up to 8 hours*

Charging time

Approximately 2 hours*

* Depending on the phone type and usage, the actual time may vary.
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SAMSUNG
ELECTRONICS W
Declaration of Conformity

Product details

For the following
Product : Bluetooth Headset
Model(s): HM1300

€3

Declaration & Applicable standards

We hereby declare, that the product above is in compliance with the essential requirements of the R&TTE Directive (1999/5/EC)
by application of:

SAFETY EN 60950-1 : 2006 + A12: 2011

EMC EN 301 489-01V1.9.2(09-2011)
EN 301 489-17V2.2.1 (09-2012)

RADIO EN 300 328V1.7.1 (10-2006)

and the Directive (2011/65/EU) on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic
equipment.
Representative in the EU
Samsung Electronics Euro QA Lab.
Blackbushe Business Park, Saxony Way,
Yateley, Hampshire, GU46 6GG, UK
2013.03.25 Joong-Hoon Choi / Lab. Manager
(Place and date of issue) (Name and signature of authorised person)

« This s not the address of Samsung Service Centre. For the address or the phone number of Samsung Service Centre, see the warranty
card or contact the retailer where you purchased your product
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Lisez ce mode d'emploi avec attention avant d'utiliser votre oreillette, puis gardez-le précieusement.
Les schémas utilisés dans le présent manuel sont fournis a titre d'illustration. Les produits réels
peuvent étre différents.

Copyright

Copyright © 2012 Samsung Electronics

Ce mode d’emploi est protégé par les lois internationales relatives au droit d'auteur.

Il est interdit de reproduire, distribuer, traduire ou transmettre sous quelque forme et par
quelque moyen que ce soit, électronique ou mécanique, notamment pas photocopie,
enregistrement ou stockage dans un systéme de stockage et de recherche documentaire, tout
ou partie de ce document sans le consentement préalable par écrit de Samsung Electronics.
Marques

+ SAMSUNG et le logo SAMSUNG sont des marques déposées de Samsung Electronics.

« Bluetooth® est une marque déposée de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Pour plus d'informations sur
Bluetooth, consultez le site www.bluetooth.com.

« Tous les autres droits d'auteur et marques appartiennent a leurs propriétaires respectifs.
28



Veuillez lire toutes les consignes de sécurité avant d'utiliser l'oreillette pour en faire un usage corre
et sécurisé.

ct

& Consignes de sécurité c E

Lorsque vous utilisez l'oreillette en voiture, respectez les réglementations en vigueur dans
la région ou vous vous trouvez.

Ne démontez jamais l'oreillette. L'oreillette pourrait par la suite étre défectueuse. Le cas
échéant, faites réparer l'oreillette auprés d'un centre de service aprés-vente agréé.

Maintenez votre téléphone et tous ses accessoires hors de portée des enfants en bas age
ou des animaux. Lingestion de petites piéces peut provoquer un étouffement ou des
blessures graves.

Evitez d'exposer le téléphone et I'oreillette & des températures trés faibles ou trés élevées
(inférieures a 5 °C ou supérieures a 35 °C). Les températures extrémes peuvent entrainer
la déformation du téléphone et de l'oreillette et réduire leur capacité de charge, ainsi que
leur durée de vie.

Tenez votre téléphone et votre oreillette a I'écart des sources d’humidité, qui pourraient
sérieusement les endommager. N'utilisez pas votre téléphone ou votre oreillette avec
les mains mouillées. Tout dommage provoqué par I'eau sur vos appareils peut annuler la
garantie du fabricant.

Evitez d'utiliser le flash du téléphone trop prés des yeux des enfants ou des animaux.

N'utilisez pas I'oreillette en cas d'orage. Les orages sont susceptibles d’entrainer un
dysfonctionnement de I'appareil et augmentent les risques d'électrocution.

29
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Une exposition prolongée a des volumes sonores élevés peut endommager votre
audition. Lexposition a des volumes sonores élevés lorsque vous conduisez peut
distraire votre attention et provoquer un accident. Choisissez systématiquement
le volume minimum nécessaire pour entendre votre conversation.

Démarrage

. Présentation de votre oreillette

Mlcrophone4.

07 Touche de volume

H Contour d'oreille
&~ Connecteur de charge

Vérifiez que vous disposez des éléments suivants : oreillette, chargeur et mode
d'emploi. Les éléments fournis peuvent varier.

30



. Fonctions des touches

Touche

Fonction

Touche
marche/
arrét

- Faites glisser cette touche vers le haut ou le bas pour
allumer ou éteindre l'oreillette.

Conver-
-sation

Maintenez cette touche enfoncée pendant 3 secondes
pour accéder au mode Appairage.

Appuyez sur cette touche pour répondre a un appel ou
y mettre fin.

Maintenez cette touche enfoncée pour refuser un appel.

Maintenez cette touche enfoncée pour mettre un appel
en attente.

Maintenez cette touche enfoncée pour passer d'un appel
aunautre.

Volume

Appuyez sur cette touche pour régler le volume.

Maintenez cette touche enfoncée pour activer ou
désactiver le microphone pendant un appel.

31
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. Chargement de l'oreillette

Cette oreillette est dotée d'une batterie interne rechargeable non amovible. Veillez a
ce que la batterie soit entiérement chargée avant d'utiliser I'oreillette pour la premiere
fois.

1 Connectez le chargeur au connecteur de charge de
l'oreillette.

2 Branchezle chargeur sur une prise secteur. Le témoin
lumineux est de couleur rouge lorsque la batterie
est en cours de chargement. Si le chargement
ne démarre pas, débranchez le chargeur, puis
rebranchez-le.

3 Lorsque la batterie est entierement chargée,
le témoin lumineux passe du rouge au bleu.
Débranchez le chargeur de la prise secteur et de
l'oreillette.
M « Utilisez uniquement des chargeurs approuvés par Samsung. L'utilisation
d’un chargeur non agréé ou non fabriqué par Samsung peut endommager
l'oreillette, voire provoquer une explosion, et entrainer également
I'annulation de la garantie.
Le socle de prise de courant doit étre installé a proximité du matériel et doit
étre aisément accessible.
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M « Aufil du temps, aprés de nombreux chargements et déchargements, la
batterie de l'oreillette devient moins performante ce qui est tout a fait normal
pour une batterie rechargeable.

« Ne téléphonez jamais pendant le chargement. Si vous souhaitez téléphoner
ou répondre a un appel, débranchez d’abord le chargeur de votre oreillette.

Lorsque le niveau de charge de la batterie de l'oreillette est faible

Lorsque le niveau de charge de la batterie est faible, l'oreillette émet un bip et le
témoin lumineux devient rouge et clignote. Si l'oreillette séteint alors que vous étes
en communication, 'appel est automatiquement transféré vers le téléphone.

Vérification du niveau de charge de la batterie

Pour vérifier le niveau de charge de la batterie, maintenez simultanément les touches
de conversation et de volume Bas enfoncées. En fonction du niveau de charge de la
batterie, le témoin lumineux clignote 5 fois dans I'une des couleurs suivantes :

Niveau de batterie Couleur du témoin lumineux
Plus de 80 % Bleu
80 ~20% Violet
Moins de 20 % Rouge

33
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. Positionnement de l'oreillette

Ajustez le contour en fonction de l'oreille a laquelle vous allez porter l'oreillette.

Gauche P <« Droite
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Utilisation de l'oreillette

Cette section explique comment allumer ou éteindre l'oreillette, I'appairer, la
connecter a un téléphone et utiliser ses diverses fonctions.

- Les fonctionnalités peuvent varier selon le modéle de téléphone.

« Il est possible que certains appareils, en particulier ceux qui n‘ont pas été
testés ou approuvés par Bluetooth SIG, soient incompatibles avec votre
oreillette.

Pour obtenir les meilleures performances de votre oreillette

Restez le plus pres possible de votre téléphone et veillez a ce que ni votre corps ni
aucun objet ne bloque les signaux circulant entre les deux appareils.

Si vous utilisez généralement votre téléphone mobile de la main droite, portez
l'oreillette sur votre oreille droite.

Afin de ne pas altérer les performances de votre oreillette et de votre téléphone,
touchez-les le moins possible et ne posez aucun objet dessus.

35
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. Mise en marche/arrét de l'oreillette

Pour allumer l'oreillette
Faites glisser la touche marche/arrét vers le haut. Le témoin lumineux bleu clignote 4 fois.

Lorsque vous allumez l'oreillette pour la premiére fois, elle passe
automatiquement en mode Appairage pendant 3 minutes environ.

Pour éteindre l'oreillette
Faites glisser la touche marche/arrét vers le bas. Le témoin lumineux clignote en bleu
et rouge, puis s'éteint.

. Activation/désactivation du témoin lumineux

Le témoin lumineux indique I'état de fonctionnement de votre oreillette. S'il vous

géne pendant la nuit, vous pouvez le désactiver.

« Pour activer ou désactiver le témoin lumineux, maintenez les touches de volume

Haut et Bas enfoncées simultanément.

M « Ilestimpossible de désactiver le témoin lumineux lorsque l'oreillette est en

mode Appairage.
« Sivous désactivez le témoin lumineu, il continuera tout de méme a s'allumer

lorsque vous allumerez/éteindrez l'oreillette, a la réception d'un appel, en
mode Appairage et lorsque le niveau de charge de la batterie sera faible.
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. Appairage et connexion de l'oreillette

L'appairage consiste a créer une liaison sans fil unique et cryptée entre deux appareils
Bluetooth lorsque ceux-ci sont configurés pour communiquer entre eux.
En mode Appairage, les appareils doivent étre suffisamment proches I'un de l'autre.

Appairage et connexion de l'oreillette a un téléphone

1

Accédez au mode Appairage (Le témoin lumineux bleu reste allumé sans clignoter

pendant 3minutes).

« Lorsque l'oreillette est allumée, maintenez la touche de conversation enfoncée
pendant 3 secondes.

Activez la fonction Bluetooth sur votre téléphone et recherchez l'oreillette

(consultez le mode d'emploi de votre téléphone).

Sélectionnez l'oreillette (HM1300) dans la liste des appareils détectés par votre

téléphone.

Le cas échéant, saisissez le code PIN Bluetooth 0000 (4 zéros) pour appairer et

connecter l'oreillette a votre téléphone. Lorsque l'oreillette est appairée, elle tente

de se reconnecter a ce téléphone a chaque fois que vous l'allumez.

37
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M Votre oreillette est compatible avec la fonction d'appairage simple, ce qui
permet de |'appairer avec un appareil Bluetooth sans demander de code
PIN. Cette fonction est disponible pour les appareils conformes a la version
Bluetooth 2.1 ou supérieure.

Appairage via la fonction d'appairage actif

Grace a la fonction d'appairage actif, votre oreillette recherche automatiquement un

appareil Bluetooth a sa portée et tente de s’y connecter.

Assurez-vous que l'option de visibilité Bluetooth de votre téléphone est activée.

« En mode Appairage, maintenez la touche de conversation de l'oreillette enfoncée.
Le témoin lumineux passe du bleu au violet. L'oreillette tente d'effectuer un
appairage actif pendant 20 secondes.

M « Le téléphone Bluetooth que vous voulez connecter ne doit pas étre appairé
avec d'autres appareils. Si le téléphone est déja connecté a un autre appareil,
coupez la connexion et redémarrez la fonction d'appairage actif.

« Il'est possible que cette fonction ne soit pas prise en charge par certains
appareils.
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Connexion a deux téléphones Bluetooth

En activant la fonction Multi-point, vous pouvez connecter votre oreillette a deux
téléphones Bluetooth simultanément.

Pour activer la fonction Multi-points Pour désactiver la fonction Multi-

En mode Appairage, maintenez la touche| Points

de volume Haut enfoncée. Le témoin En mode Appairage, maintenez la
lumineux bleu clignote deux fois et vous | touche de volume Bas enfoncée. Le
entendez un bip. témoin lumineux rouge clignote deux

fois et vous entendez un bip.

1 Lorsque l'oreillette est connectée au premier téléphone Bluetooth, repassez en
mode Appairage.

2 Activez la fonction Bluetooth sur le second téléphone Bluetooth et recherchez
l'oreillette.

3 Sélectionnez l'oreillette (HM1300) dans la liste des appareils détectés par le
deuxieme téléphone Bluetooth.

4 Le cas échéant, saisissez le code PIN Bluetooth 0000 (4 zéros) pour connecter
l'oreillette au second téléphone Bluetooth.

5 Reconnectez-vous a l'oreillette depuis le premier téléphone.
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M Il est possible que certains téléphones ne puissent pas se connecter en tant
que second téléphone Bluetooth.

Reconnexion de l'oreillette

Si la connexion est perdue en cours d'utilisation :
« Appuyez sur la touche de conversation de l'oreillette ou utilisez le menu Bluetooth
de votre téléphone.

Une fois l'oreillette appairée a un téléphone, elle tente automatiquement de se
connecter a ce téléphone a chaque fois que vous I'allumez. Si la fonction Multi-
points est activée, votre oreillette tente de se reconnecter aux deux derniers
appareils auxquels elle a été connectée. Il est possible que cette fonction ne soit
pas prise en charge par certains appareils.

Déconnexion de l'oreillette

Eteignez l'oreillette ou utilisez le menu Bluetooth de votre téléphone.
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. Utilisation des fonctions d’appel

M - Les fonctions d'appel disponibles peuvent varier d'un téléphone a un autre.
« Certaines fonctions ne sont disponibles qu‘avec le profil Mains-libres.

Passer un appel

Rappeler le dernier correspondant

Pour rappeler le dernier numéro composé sur le téléphone principal :
« Appuyez sur la touche de conversation.

Pour rappeler le dernier numéro composé sur le second téléphone :

« Appuyez deux fois sur la touche de conversation.

Avec certains téléphones, appuyer sur la touche de conversation de 'oreillette
permet d'ouvrir le journal d’appels. Appuyez a nouveau sur la touche de
conversation pour composer le numéro sélectionné.

Composer un numéro vocalement
Maintenez la touche de conversation enfoncée.

M Cette fonction n'est disponible que sur le téléphone principal.
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Répondre a un appel
Appuyez sur la touche de conversation pour répondre a un appel.

Rejeter un appel

Maintenez la touche de conversation enfoncée pour rejeter un appel.
Si vous recevez deux appels simultanés sur les deux téléphones connectés, vous
ne pouvez prendre ou rejeter que l'appel recu sur le téléphone principal.

Mettre fin a un appel

Appuyez sur la touche de conversation pour mettre fin a un appel.

Options disponibles en cours d’appel

Les options suivantes sont disponibles pendant un appel :

Régler le volume

Appuyez sur la touche de volume Haut ou Bas pour régler le volume.

M Loreillette émet un bip lorsque le volume atteint son niveau minimum ou
maximum.
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Désactiver le microphone

Maintenez la touche de volume Haut ou Bas enfoncée pour désactiver le microphone
de fagon a empécher votre interlocuteur de vous entendre. Lorsque le microphone
est désactivé, l'oreillette émet un signal sonore a intervalles réguliers. Appuyez de
nouveau sur la touche de volume Haut ou Bas enfoncée pour réactiver le microphone.
Transférer un appel du téléphone vers l'oreillette

Appuyez sur la touche de conversation pour transférer un appel du téléphone vers
l'oreillette.

Mettre un appel en attente

Maintenez la touche de conversation enfoncée pour mettre en attente I'appel en
cours.

Cette fonction n'est pas disponible lorsque l'oreillette est connectée a deux
téléphones.

Prendre un deuxiéme appel

« Appuyez sur la touche de conversation pour mettre fin au premier appel et
répondre a un deuxieme appel.
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« Maintenez la touche de conversation enfoncée pour mettre le premier appel en
attente et répondre a un deuxiéme appel. Maintenez a nouveau la touche de
conversation enfoncée pour basculer entre I'appel en cours et I'appel en attente.

Lorsque l'oreillette est connectée a deux téléphones Bluetooth, vous ne pouvez
pas répondre a un deuxieme appel sur le méme téléphone. Cela dépend du
modéle de votre téléphone.

. Réinitialisation de l'oreillette

Lorsque l'oreillette est appairée & un appareil, elle enregistre automatiquement les

parameétres de connexion et certaines données, notamment I'adresse Bluetooth ou le

type de téléphone mobile.

Si vous souhaitez réinitialiser les paramétres de connexion de l'oreillette :

« En mode Appairage, maintenez simultanément les touches de volume et de
conversation enfoncées pendant 3 secondes. Loreillette s'allume automatiquement.

Lorsque vous réinitialisez 'oreillette, tous les paramétres de connexion sont
effacés et la connexion avec votre téléphone est perdue. Vous devez appairer a
nouveau l'oreillette pour pouvoir I'utiliser.



Annexe

. Questions fréquentes

Loreillette fonctionne-t-
elle avec des ordinateurs
portables, des PC et des
PDA?

Votre oreillette fonctionne avec les appareils qui
prennent en charge votre profil et votre version
Bluetooth. Pour connaitre les caractéristiques
techniques, consultez la page 50.

Pourquoi est-ce que
j'entends des parasites
ou des interférences
pendant que je suis en
communication ?

Les appareils tels que les téléphones sans fil et les
équipements de réseau sans fil peuvent provoquer
des interférences, que I'on entend comme des
parasites. Pour réduire les interférences, gardez
I'oreillette éloignée de tout autre appareil utilisant
ou produisant des ondes radio.

L'oreillette peut-

elle provoquer des
interférences avecle
systéme électronique
d’une voiture, une radio
ou un ordinateur ?

Votre oreillette produit considérablement moins
d'interférences qu'un téléphone portable classique.
Elle n'émet en outre que des signaux qui sont
conformes a la norme Bluetooth internationale. Des
lors, il ne devrait pas y avoir d'interférences avec
d‘autres équipements électroniques.
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D’autres utilisateurs de
téléphones Bluetooth
peuvent-ils entendre ma
conversation ?

Lorsque vous appairez l'oreillette a votre téléphone
Bluetooth, vous créez un lien unique entre ces deux
appareils Bluetooth. La technologie sans fil Bluetooth
utilisée dans |'oreillette ne peut étre contrélée facilement
par des tiers. La puissance des radiofréquences des
signaux Bluetooth sans fil est sensiblement inférieure a
celle produite par un téléphone portable classique.

Pourquoi est-ce que
j'entends un écho lorsque
je suis en communication ?

Réglez le volume de l'oreillette ou déplacez-vous et
recommencez.

Comment puis-je
nettoyer mon oreillette ?

Pour le nettoyer, utilisez un chiffon doux, propre
etsec.

L'oreillette ne se charge
pas entiérement.

Il se peut que l'oreillette et le chargeur n'aient pas
été correctement connectés.

Débranchez le chargeur de l'oreillette, puis
rebranchez et rechargez l'oreillette.

Jen‘arrive pas a utiliser
toutes les fonctions
décrites dans le manuel.

Les fonctions disponibles peuvent varier en fonction
de l'appareil connecté. Si votre oreillette est
connectée simultanément a deux appareils, certaines
fonctions ne seront peut-étre pas disponibles.
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. Garantie

Samsung garantit ce produit contre les défauts matériels, de conception et de qualité
pendant une durée d’un an a compter de la date d’achat.*

Si, durant la période de garantie, ce produit s'avérait défectueux malgré une utilisation
normale, retournez-le au revendeur ou au centre de service aprés-vente qualifié. La
responsabilité de Samsung et de sa société de maintenance est limitée au prix de la
réparation et/ou au remplacement de I'appareil sous garantie.

La garantie est limitée a I'acheteur d'origine.

Une copie de votre facture ou toute autre preuve d'achat est nécessaire pour la mise
en place du service aprées-vente.

Siles étiquettes ont été enlevées, si le produit a subi un dommage ou s'il a été mal
installé, modifié ou réparé par un tiers non habilité, la garantie sera annulée.

Sont exclus de la garantie les composants considérés comme des consommables
dont la durée de vie est limitée dans le temps (tels que les batteries et autres
accessoires).

Samsung décline toute responsabilité en cas de perte ou de dommage survenus au
cours du transport de I'appareil. Toutes les réparations effectuées sur les produits
Samsung par des tiers non habilités annulent la garantie.

* La durée de garantie peut varier d’'une région a l'autre.
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. Les bons gestes de mise au rebut de ce produit

48

(Déchets déquipements électriques et électroniques)
(Applicable aux pays disposant de systemes de collecte séparés)

Ce symbole apposé sur le produit, ses accessoires ou sa documentation
indique que ni le produit, ni ses accessoires électroniques usagés (chargeur,
casque audio, cable de connexion, etc.), ne peuvent étre jetés avec les autres
déchets ménagers.

La mise au rebut incontrélée des déchets présentant des risques
environnementaux et de santé publique, veuillez séparer vos produits et
accessoires usagés des autres déchets. Vous favoriserez ainsi le recyclage de la
matiere qui les compose dans le cadre d'un développement durable.

Les particuliers sont invités & contacter le magasin leur ayant vendu le produit
ou a se renseigner auprés des autorités locales pour connaitre les procédures
et les points de collecte de ces produits en vue de leur recyclage.

Les entreprises et professionnels sont invités a contacter leurs fournisseurs et a
consulter les conditions de leur contrat de vente. Ce produit et ses accessoires
ne peuvent étre jetés avec les autres déchets professionnels et commerciaux.



. Elimination de la batterie de ce produit

(Applicable aux pays disposant de systemes de collecte séparés)

Ce marquage apposé sur la batterie, le manuel ou I'emballage indique que

la batterie contenue dans ce produit ne doit pas étre mise au rebut avec les
déchets ménagers. Lindication éventuelle des symboles chimiques Hg, Cd
ou Pb signifie que la batterie contient des quantités de mercure, de cadmium
ou de plomb supérieures aux niveaux de référence stipulés dans la directive
CE 2006/66.

La batterie contenue dans ce produit ne peut étre remplacée par I'utilisateur.
Pour obtenir des informations concernant son remplacement, veuillez
contacter votre fournisseur de services. N'essayez pas de retirer la batterie ou

de la jeter au feu. Ne démontez pas, n'écrasez pas ou ne percez pas la batterie.

Si vous envisagez de jeter ce produit, votre site de collecte des déchets
prendra les mesures adéquates concernant le recyclage et le traitement du
produit et de sa batterie.
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. Spécifications

Elément Spécifications et description
Version Bluetooth 3.0
Profil pris en charge Profil Oreillette, profil Mains-libres

Distance de fonctionnement | Jusqu'a 10 métres

Autonomie en veille Jusqu'a 300 heures*

Autonomie en

S Jusqu'a 8 heures*
communication

Durée de chargement Environ 2 heures*

* En fonction du type et de I'utilisation du téléphone, le durée réelle peut varier.
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SAMSUNG
ELECTRONICS W
Déclaration de conformité

Informations détaillées

Pourle produit suivant
Produit : Bluetooth Headset
Modgle(s): HM1300

€3

Déclaration et normes applicables

Nous déclarons parla présente que le produit ci-dessus est conforme aux exigences essentielles de la directive R&TTE (1999/5/CE)
en application des normes suivantes :

Sécurité EN 60950-1:2006 + A12:2011
CEM EN 301 489-01V1.9.2(09-2011)
EN 301 489-17V2.2.1 (09-2012)
Radio EN 300 328V1.7.1 (10-2006)
et de la directive (2011/65/UE) sur la restriction d'utilisation de certaines subst: dans un équi électrique

et électronique.
Représentant pour 'union européenne
Samsung Electronics Euro QA Lab.
Blackbushe Business Park, Saxony Way,
Yateley, Hampshire, GU46 6GG, UK
2013.03.25 Joong-Hoon Choi / Directeur de laboratoire
(Lieu et date de parution) (Nom et signature du responsable dament habilité)

* line saagit pas de adresse du service aprés-vente de Samsung. Pour obtenir [adresse ou le numéro de téléphone du service aprés
vente de Samsung, reportez-vous au certificat de garantie ou contactez I P q us avez ac| pr
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Leggere questo manuale prima di utilizzare I'auricolare e conservarlo come riferimento futuro. Le
immagini riportate in questo manuale vengono fornite a fini puramente informativi e possono
differire dal prodotto reale.

Gli accessori illustrati in questo manuale potrebbero variare in base alla nazione nella quale
vengono distribuiti.

Il contenuto di questo manuale potrebbe differire dal prodotto o dal software fornito dal gestore
del servizio, ed é soggetto a modifiche senza preavviso.

Copyright

Copyright © 2012 Samsung Electronics

Il presente manuale & protetto dalle leggi internazionali sul copyright.

Nessuna parte del presente manuale puo essere riprodotta, distribuita, tradotta o trasmessa

in qualsiasi forma o con qualsiasi mezzo, elettronico o meccanico, incluse fotocopia,

registrazione o archiviazione su qualsiasi supporto, senza la preventiva autorizzazione scritta

di Samsung Electronics.

Marchi

+ SAMSUNG e il logo SAMSUNG sono marchi registrati di Samsung Electronics.

« Bluetooth® & un marchio registrato di Bluetooth SIG, Inc. in tutto il mondo.

« Per ulteriori informazioni su Bluetooth, visitare il sito www.bluetooth.com.Tutti gli altri
marchi e copyright appartengono ai rispettivi proprietari.
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Prima di utilizzare I'auricolare, leggete le precauzioni di sicurezza per garantire un utilizzo corretto
esicuro.

Samsung non é responsabile per lesioni o danni derivanti da un utilizzo non corretto o dalla
mancata osservanza delle precauzioni di sicurezza.

& Precauzioni di sicurezza CE

Se utilizzate |'auricolare durante la guida, attenetevi alle normative vigenti nel Paese in cui
Vi trovate.

Non smontate o modificate |'auricolare per nessun motivo. per evitare malfunzionamenti
o provocarne la combustione. Per la riparazione dell'auricolare, rivolgetevi ad un centro di
assistenza autorizzato.

Tenete il dispositivo e tutti gli accessori fuori dalla portata di bambini e animali. Le parti di
piccole dimensioni possono causare soffocamento o lesioni gravi se inghiottite.

Evitate di esporre il dispositivo a temperature molto basse o molto elevate (inferioria 5 °C o
superiori a 35 °C). Le temperature estreme possono causare deformazioni del dispositivo e
ridurne la capacita di carica e la durata.

Evitate che il dispositivo si bagni: i liquidi possono causare gravi danni. Non maneggiate il
dispositivo con le mani umide. Danni al dispositivo causati dall'acqua possono invalidare la
garanzia del produttore.

Evitate di utilizzare la luce del telefono vicino agli occhi di bambini o animali.

Non utilizzate il dispositivo durante i temporali. | temporali possono causare un

malfunzionamento del dispositivo e aumentano il rischio di scosse elettriche.
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Lesposizione eccessiva a suoni ad alto volume puo causare danni all'udito.
L'esposizione a suoni di volume elevato mentre guidate puo distrarre la vostra
attenzione e causare un incidente. Utilizzate I'impostazione di volume minima
sufficiente a garantire |'ascolto della conversazione.

Introduzione

. Panoramica dell'auricolare

Microfon04.

07 Pulsanti del volume

H Gancio per orecchio
& ——— Connettore caricabatteria

Assicuratevi di disporre dei seguenti articoli: auricolare, caricabatteria e
manuale dell'utente. | componenti forniti possono variare.
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. Funzioni dei pulsanti

Pulsante

Funzione

Pulsante di
accensione

« Fatelo scorrere verso l'alto o il basso per accendere o
spegnere l'auricolare.

Pulsante
per parlare

Tenete premuto per 3 secondi per passare alla modalita
Associazione.

Premete per rispondere o terminare una chiamata.

Tenete premuto per rifiutare una chiamata in arrivo.

Tenete premuto per mettere in attesa una chiamata.

Tenete premuto per passare da una chiamata all‘altra.

Volume

Premeteli per regolare il volume.

Tenete premuto per attivare o disattivare il microfono
durante una chiamata.
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. Ricarica dell'auricolare

Questo auricolare é dotato di una batteria interna ricaricabile non rimovibile.
Assicuratevi che l'auricolare sia completamente carico prima di utilizzarlo per la prima
volta.

1 Collegate il caricabatteria alla presa di carica
dell'auricolare.

2 Collegate il caricabatteria a una presa di
alimentazione standard AC 220V. Durante la carica,
la spia luminosa diventa rossa. Se la carica non inizia,
scollegate e ricollegate il caricabatteria.

3 Quando la batteria @ completamente carica, la
spia luminosa passa da rossa a blu. Scollegate
il caricabatteria dalla presa di alimentazione e
dall'auricolare.
M « Utilizzare solo caricabatterie approvati da Samsung. L'utilizzo di caricabatterie
non approvati o prodotti da Samsung puo causare danni all'auricolare o,
in circostanze estreme, un'esplosione e puo inoltre annullare la garanzia
applicabile al prodotto.
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M « I ripetuti cicli di carica e scarica dell'auricolare causano con il tempo una
diminuzione delle prestazioni della batteria, come si verifica normalmente
per tutte le batterie ricaricabili.

« Non effettuate o ricevete chiamate mentre la batteria & in carica, scollegate
sempre l'auricolare dal caricabatteria e rispondete alla chiamata.

Quando la batteria dell'auricolare & quasi scarica

L'auricolare emette dei segnali acustici e la spia lampeggia in rosso. Se l'auricolare
si spegne durante una chiamata, la chiamata verra trasferita automaticamente al
telefono.

Controllo del livello di carica della batteria

Per controllare il livello della batteria, tenete premuti contemporaneamente il
pulsante per parlare e il pulsante di riduzione del volume. A seconda del livello della
batteria, la spia lampeggia 5 volte in uno dei colori seguenti:

Livello della batteria Colore della spia
Oltre '80% Blu
80 ~20% Viola
Sotto il 20% Rosso
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. Come indossare l'auricolare

Regolate il gancio per orecchio a seconda dell'orecchio su cui volete indossare
l'auricolare.

e

Sinistra P> 4 Destra
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Utilizzo dell'auricolare

Questa sezione spiega come accendere e spegnere |'auricolare, associarlo e
connetterlo al telefono e utilizzare le varie funzioni.

M - Le funzioni e le caratteristiche disponibili possono variare a seconda del
telefono utilizzato.
« Alcuni dispositivi, in particolare quelli che non sono stati collaudati o
approvati da Bluetooth Special Interest Group (SIG), potrebbero non essere
compatibili con l'auricolare.

Per assicurarsi di ottenere le migliori prestazioni dall'auricolare

« Mantenete la minima distanza possibile fra I'auricolare e il dispositivo ed evitate di
frapporre il vostro corpo o altri oggetti nel percorso del segnale.

« Se normalmente utilizzate il telefono cellulare con la mano destra, indossate
l'auricolare sull'orecchio destro.

« Se coprite l'auricolare o il dispositivo, & possibile che le prestazioni risultino ridotte,
quindi tenete al minimo il contatto.
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. Accensione e spegnimento dell'auricolare

Per accendere l'auricolare

Fate scorrere il pulsante di accensione verso |'alto. La spia blu lampeggia 4 volte.

m Quando l'auricolare viene acceso per la prima volta, entra automaticamente in
modalita Associazione per circa 3 minuti.

Per spegnere l'auricolare

Fate scorrere il pulsante di accensione verso il basso. La spia lampeggia in blu e in

rosso quindi si spegne.

. Accensione e spegnimento della spia indicatrice

La spia di stato dell'auricolare mostra lo stato corrente dell'auricolare. Tuttavia, potete
spegnerla nel caso risulti fastidiosa di notte.
« Tenete premuti contemporaneamente entrambi i pulsanti di regolazione del
volume per attivare o disattivare la spia.
M « Non e possibile spegnere la spia mentre si & in modalita Associazione.
- La spia funzionera sempre quando l'auricolare & acceso o spento, quando
ricevete una chiamata, in modalita Associazione e quando la batteria & quasi
scarica.
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. Associazione e connessione dell'auricolare

L'associazione & una connessione wireless unica e crittografata tra due dispositivi
Bluetooth pronti a comunicare fra loro.

In modalita Associazione & necessario che i due dispositivi siano sufficientemente
vicini.

Associazione e connessione dell'auricolare a un telefono

1 Accedete alla modalita Associazione (La spia blu resta accesa per 3 minuti).
«+ Peraccendere |'auricolare, tenete premuto il pulsante per parlare per 3 secondi.
2 Attivate la funzione Bluetooth del telefono e ricercate l'auricolare (vedere il
manuale d'uso del telefono).
Selezionate |'auricolare (HM1300) dall'elenco dei dispositivi trovati dal telefono.
4 Serichiesto, immettete il PIN Bluetooth 0000 (4 zeri) per associare e connettere
l'auricolare al telefono. Completata l'associazione, I'auricolare tentera
automaticamente di riconnettersi ogni volta che viene acceso.

M L'auricolare supporta la funzione Simple Pairing, che consente di associare
l'auricolare a un dispositivo Bluetooth senza richiedere il PIN. Questa funzione &
disponibile per dispositivi compatibili con Bluetooth versione 2.1 o successive.
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Associazione tramite la funzione Associazione attiva

Con la funzione Associazione attiva, |'auricolare ricerca automaticamente un
dispositivo Bluetooth nel raggio di azione e tenta di connettersi.
Assicuratevi che l'opzione di visibilita Bluetooth del telefono sia attiva.

« In modalita Associazione, tenete premuto il pulsante per parlare dell'auricolare. La
spia passa da viola a blu. L'auricolare tentera I'Associazione attiva per 20 secondi.

M Il telefono Bluetooth da connettere non deve essere associato ad altri
dispositivi. Se il telefono & gia connesso a un altro dispositivo, terminate la

connessione e riavviate la funzione Associazione attiva.

Su alcuni dispositivi questa funzione potrebbe non essere supportata.



Connessione con due telefoni Bluetooth

Attivando la funzione Multipoint potete connettere l'auricolare con 2 telefoni
Bluetooth contemporaneamente.

Per attivare la funzione Multipoint Per disattivare la funzione Multipoint
In modalita Associazione, tenete In modalita Associazione, tenete
premuto il pulsante di aumento del premuto il pulsante di riduzione del
volume. La spia blu lampeggia due volte | volume. La spia rossa lampeggia due
e sentirete un segnale acustico. volte e sentirete un segnale acustico.

1 Dopo la connessione con il primo telefono Bluetooth, entrate nuovamente in
modalita Associazione.

2 Attivate la funzione Bluetooth del secondo telefono e ricercate l'auricolare.
Selezionate |'auricolare (HM1300) dall'elenco dei dispositivi trovati dal secondo
telefono Bluetooth.

4 Serichiesto, immettete il PIN Bluetooth 0000 (4 zeri) per connettere l'auricolare al
secondo telefono Bluetooth.

Eseguite nuovamente la connessione all'auricolare dal primo telefono Bluetooth.

5
M Alcuni telefoni potrebbero non essere in grado di connettersi come secondo
telefono Bluetooth.
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Riconnessione dell'auricolare

Se durante |'utilizzo la connessione viene persa:

« Premete il pulsante per parlare sull'auricolare o utilizzate il menu Bluetooth sul
telefono.

Quando l'auricolare & associato con un telefono, tentera automaticamente di
riconnettersi ogni volta che viene acceso. Se la funzione Multipoint & disattivata,
l'auricolare cerchera di riconnettersi agli ultimi due dispositivi con i quali &

stato connesso. Su alcuni dispositivi questa funzione potrebbe non essere
supportata.

Disconnessione dell'auricolare

Spegnete l'auricolare o utilizzate il menu Bluetooth sul telefono.

66



. Utilizzo delle funzioni di chiamata

M « Le funzioni di chiamata disponibili possono variare a seconda del telefono.
« Alcune funzioni sono disponibili solo con il profilo Vivavoce.

Esecuzione di una chiamata

Ricomposizione dell'ultimo numero

Per ricomporre 'ultimo numero composto sul telefono principale:
« Premete il pulsante per parlare.

Per ricomporre 'ultimo numero composto sul telefono secondario:
« Premete due volte il pulsante per parlare.

M In alcuni telefoni, questa procedura apre il registro delle chiamate. Premete
nuovamente il pulsante per parlare per comporre il numero selezionato.

C izi vocale diun

Tenete premuto il pulsante per parlare.

M Questa funzione é disponibile solo sul telefono principale.
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Risposta a una chiamata
Premete il pulsante per parlare per rispondere a una chiamata in arrivo.

Rifiuto di una chiamata

Tenete premuto il pulsante per parlare per rifiutare una chiamata in arrivo.
Se ricevete contemporaneamente una chiamata su entrambi i telefoni connessi,
potete rispondere o rifiutare solo la chiamata sul telefono principale.

Termine di una chiamata

Per terminare una chiamata, premete il pulsante per parlare.

Opzioni disponibili durante una chiamata

Durante una chiamata potete utilizzare le funzioni seguenti.

Regolazione del volume

Premete i pulsanti di aumento o riduzione del volume per regolare il volume.

M Quando il volume dell'auricolare raggiunge il livello minimo o massimo, udirete
un segnale acustico.
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Disattivazione del microfono

Tenete premuto uno dei pulsanti di regolazione del volume per disattivare il
microfono, in modo che la persona con cui state parlando non possa sentirvi. Quando
il microfono é disattivato, I'auricolare emette un segnale acustico a intervalli regolari.
Tenete premuto nuovamente uno dei pulsanti di regolazione del volume per riattivare
il microfono.

Trasferimento di una chiamata dal telefono all'auricolare

Premete il pulsante per parlare per trasferire la chiamata dal telefono all'auricolare.

Messa in attesa di una chiamata
Tenete premuto il pulsante per parlare per mettere in attesa la chiamata in corso.

Quando l'auricolare é collegato con due telefoni, questa funzione non &
disponibile.

Risposta a una seconda chiamata

Premete il pulsante per parlare per terminare la prima chiamata e rispondere alla
seconda chiamata.

Tenete premuto il pulsante per parlare per terminare la prima chiamata e mettere
in attesa la seconda chiamata. Per passare dalla chiamata in corso a quella in attesa,
tenete premuto il pulsante per parlare.
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Quando l'auricolare & connesso con due telefoni Bluetooth non ¢ possibile
rispondere a una seconda chiamata dallo stesso telefono. La modalita puo
variare a seconda del telefono.

. Ripristino dell'auricolare

Quando l'auricolare € associato con un dispositivo, salva automaticamente le

impostazioni della connessione e delle funzioni, quali I'indirizzo Bluetooth o il tipo di

telefono.

Per ripristinare le impostazioni della connessione sull'auricolare:

« In modalita Associazione, tenete premuti contemporaneamente i pulsanti di
aumento e riduzione del volume e il pulsante per parlare per 3 secondi. L'auricolare
si accendera automaticamente.

M Quando ripristinate 'auricolare, tutte le impostazioni della connessione
verranno eliminate e la connessione con il telefono andra persa. Per utilizzare
l'auricolare dovrete associarlo nuovamente.
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Appendice

. Domande frequenti

L'auricolare funziona
con laptop, PC e PDA?

L'auricolare funziona con i dispositivi che ne
supportano la versione e i profili Bluetooth. Per le
specifiche, vedere pagina 76.

Perché si sentono
scariche elettrostatiche
o interferenze durante
una chiamata?

Gli apparecchi come i telefoni cordless e le
apparecchiature di networking wireless possono
causare interferenze che generalmente vengono
percepite come scariche di elettricita statica. Per
ridurre le interferenze, tenete l'auricolare lontano da
altri dispositivi che utilizzano o producono onde radio.

L'auricolare causa
interferenze con
I'elettronica, la radio
oil computer di bordo
dell’auto?

L'auricolare genera una potenza decisamente inferiore
rispetto ai tipici telefoni mobili ed emette solo segnali
conformi allo standard internazionale Bluetooth,
quindi non dovrebbero verificarsi interferenze con
apparecchiature elettroniche di tipo consumer.

71

oueye)|



Gli altri utenti di telefoni
Bluetooth possono
ascoltare la mia
conversazione?

Quando associate l'auricolare al telefono Bluetooth,
si crea un collegamento privato esclusivamente

tra questi due dispositivi Bluetooth. La tecnologia
wireless Bluetooth utilizzata nell’auricolare non viene
facilmente monitorata da terze parti, poiché i segnali
wireless Bluetooth sono decisamente piu bassi in
termini di potenza della frequenza radio rispetto a
quelli prodotti da un tipico telefono cellulare.

Perché si sente I'eco
durante una chiamata?

Regolate il volume dell'auricolare o spostatevi in un
altro punto e riprovate.

Come si pulisce
l'auricolare?

Pulitelo con un panno morbido e asciutto.

L'auricolare non si carica
completamente.

L'auricolare e I'adattatore da viaggio potrebbero non
essere collegati correttamente.

Scollegate l'auricolare dall’adattatore da viaggio,
ricollegateli e caricate |'auricolare.

Non riesco a utilizzare
tutte le funzionalita
descritte nel manuale.

Le funzioni disponibili possono variare a seconda
del dispositivo connesso. Se l'auricolare & connesso
contemporaneamente a due dispositivi, alcune
funzioni potrebbero non essere disponibili.
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. Garanzia e sostituzione delle parti

Samsung garantisce che questo prodotto & privo di difetti di materiale, design e
lavorazione per il periodo di un anno a partire dalla data originale di acquisto.*

Se durante il periodo di garanzia questo prodotto risulta difettoso durante il normale
utilizzo e servizio, & necessario restituire il prodotto al rivenditore da cui é stato
originariamente acquistato o presso un centro servizi qualificato. La responsabilita

di Samsung e della societa incaricata della manutenzione ¢é limitata al costo della
riparazione e/o sostituzione dell'unita in garanzia.

La garanzia ¢ limitata all'acquirente originale.

Per un servizio appropriato di garanzia é richiesta una copia della ricevuta o di altra
prova di acquisto.

La garanzia non é valida se I'etichetta del prodotto e stata rimossa o se il prodotto
@ stato usato o installato in modo improprio, manomesso o riparato da terze parti
non autorizzate.

Sono esenti da ogni garanzia i componenti soggetti a consumo di durata limitata,
quali batterie e altri accessori.

Samsung non si assumera alcuna responsabilita per perdite o danni derivanti dalla
spedizione. Tutti gli interventi di riparazione sui prodotti Samsung eseguiti da terze
parti non autorizzate annullano ogni garanzia.

* La durata della garanzia puo variare a seconda dell'area geografica.
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. Corretto smaltimento del prodotto

74

(Rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici)
(Applicabile nei Paesi con sistemi di raccolta differenziata.)

Il marchio riportato sul prodotto, sugli accessori o sulla documentazione indica
che il prodotto e i relativi accessori elettronici (quali caricabatterie, auricolare,
cavo USB) non devono essere smaltiti con altri rifiuti domestici.

Per evitare eventuali danni all'ambiente o alla salute causati dall'inopportuno
smaltimento dei rifiuti, si invita I'utente a separare il prodotto e i suddetti
accessori da altri tipi di rifiuti e di riciclarli in maniera responsabile per favorire il
riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse materiali.

Gli utenti domestici sono invitati a contattare il rivenditore presso il quale &
stato acquistato il prodotto o I'ufficio locale preposto per tutte le informazioni
relative alla raccolta differenziata e al riciclaggio per questo tipo di materiali.

Gli utenti aziendali sono invitati a contattare il proprio fornitore e verificare i
termini e le condizioni del contratto di acquisto. Questo prodotto e i relativi
accessori elettronici non devono essere smaltiti unitamente ad altri rifiuti
commerciali.



. Corretto smaltimento delle batterie del prodotto

(Applicabile nei Paesi con sistemi di raccolta differenziata.)

Il marchio riportato sulla batteria, sul manuale o sulla confezione indica che la
batteria di questo prodotto non deve essere smaltita con altri rifiuti domestici.
Dove raffigurati, i simboli chimici Hg, Cd o Pb indicano che la batteria contiene
mercurio, cadmio o piombo in quantita superiori ai livelli di riferimento della
direttiva UE 2006/66.

La batteria inclusa in questo prodotto non puo essere sostituita dall'utente.
Per informazioni sulla sostituzione contattate il vostro gestore telefonico.
Non tentate di rimuovere la batteria o di smaltirla nel fuoco. Non smontate,
non rompete e non forate la batteria. Se dovete smaltire il prodotto, il sito di
raccolta rifiuti applichera le misure adeguate per il riciclo e il trattamento del
prodotto, batteria compresa.
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I specifiche

Elemento

Specifiche e descrizione

Versione Bluetooth

3.0

Profili supportati

Profilo auricolare, profilo vivavoce

Raggio operativo

Fino a 10 metri

Autonomia in standby

Fino a 300 ore*

Autonomia in conversazione

Fino a 8 ore*

Durata della ricarica

Circa 2 ore*

* 'autonomia effettiva puo variare a seconda del tipo di telefono e dell'utilizzo.
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SAMSUNG
ELECTRONICS W
Dichiarazione di Conformita

Dettagli prodotto

Per i seguenti
Prodotto : Bluetooth Headset
Modello(i): HM1300

€3

Dichiarazione & Standard applicabili

Si dichiara che il prodotto di cui sopra & conforme ai requisiti essenziali della irettiva R&TTE (1999/5/CE) per lapplicazione di:

Sicurezza EN 60950-1 : 2006 + A12: 2011
EMC EN 301 489-01V1.9.2(09-2011)
EN 301 489-17V2.2.1 (09-2012)
Radio EN 300 328V1.7.1 (10-2006)
ealla Direttiva (2011/65/UE) sulla | d'uso di alct pericol 1l I ed elettroniche.

Rappresentante nella UE
Samsung Electronics Euro QA Lab.
Blackbushe Business Park, Saxony Way,
Yateley, Hampshire, GU46 6GG, UK
2013.03.25 Joong-Hoon Choi / Lab. Manager
(Luogo e data emissione) (Nome e firma della persona autorizzata)

* Non ¢ I'indirizzo del Centro Servizi Samsung. Per conoscere I'indirizzo o il numero telefonico del Centro Servizi Samsung, controllate il
tagliando di garanzia o contattate i rivenditore presso il quale avete acquistato il prodotto.






Mepiexopeva

Mpwra Bripata
EMOKOTNON TOU OET MIKPOPWVOU-AKOUGTIKOU.
AerToupyieg MARKTPWV.
DOPTION TOU CET HIKPOPWVOU-AKOUCTIKOU
Xprion TOU GET HIKPOPWVOU-AKOUOTIKOU

Xprjon Tou O€T HIKPOPWVOU-AKOUGTIKOU
Evepyomoinon 1 amevepyomoinon Tou OET HIKPOPWVOU-AKOUOTIKOU....89
Evepyomoinon kat amevepyomoinon tne Avxviag éveigng
Anpioupyia ebyoug Kat GUVSECH TOU GET MIKPOPWVOU-AKOUCTIKO!
Xprion Twv A&IToupyIwv KAoNG
Emava@opd Tou GET HIKPOPWVOU-AKOUGTIKOU.

Mapaptnua
TuVABEIG EPWTHTELG.
Eyyvnon kat avTikatdotaon HEPWV ..
Zwotr) Amdppupn auvtol Tou MpoidvToc,
TWOoTH amdpPIPN TWV HITATAPIWY AUTOU TOU TIPOIOVTOC.
Mpodiaypapég
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AiafdoTe auté To EYXEIPISIO TIPIV XPNOIUOTTOINOETE Ta AKOUOTIKA 0AG YIa TIPWTN Popd Kat QUAGETE
T0 yia peMovTikn avagopd. Ta ypagikd mou xpnoiuomoloival o€ auto To eyxelpibio mapéxovrat
yia okomoUg elkovoypdgnong. Ta payHatika mpoiovta evoéxetal va Slapépouv.

Mvevpatika Sikaiwpara

Mvevpatika Sikawpata © 2012 Samsung Electronics

AUTO TO EYXEIPISIO XPriONG MPOCTATEVETAL AT TOUG VOHOUG Kal TG SieBVeic oupBdacelg mepi

TIVEUUATIKAG I810KTNGiaG.

Anayopevetal n avanapaywyr, n Slavopr, n peté@pacn i n petadoon onoloudnmote

TUAHATOG AUTOU TOL EYXEIPISiOU Xpriong O€ OMolaSHTIOTE HOP@N KAl PE OTTOI0SHTTOTE Péco,

NAEKTPOVIKO 1} UNXAVIKO, OUUTEPIAAPBavOpEVNG TNG Snpoupyiag pwToavTiypagou, TNg

KATAypa@nG 1) T amoBikeuong og cUGTNHA amoBriKeLONG Kal AVAKTNONG TANPOYOPLWV,

XWPIG TNV MponyoUpEeVN éyypagn cuvaiveon Tng Samsung Electronics.

Epmopikd ofjpata

« Hovopacia SAMSUNG kat 1o hoydtumo SAMSUNG eivat orjpata katatefévta g Samsung
Electronics.

« Hovopaoia Bluetooth® ivat orjpa katatedév tng Bluetooth SIG, Inc. g 6GAov Tov KOGHO.
MeploodTepe; MANPOPOpIEG OXETIKA He To Bluetooth SiatiBevtat otn Sievbuvon
www.bluetooth.com.

+ OLUTOMOITTEG EMWVUIEG ATTOTEAODV OHHATA TWV aVTIOTOIXWV SIKAIOUXWV TOUC.
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AiaPaote 6Aeg TG [popUAAEEIS aopaleiag mpiv XpnOILOTMOIOETE TO OET UIKPOPWVOU-AKOUOTIKOU
oag, yia va §aopalioete v 0pbrj kat acpalj xprion tou.

& Mpogulageig acpaleiag c €

Z& TIEPITITWON TIOU XPNOILOTIOLETE TO OET HIKPOPWVOU-OKOUCTIKOU £Vt 0dnyeiTe, Ba mpémet
va aKOAOUBEITE TOUG TOTTIKOUG KAVOVIGHOUG TNG TIEPLOXIG OTNV oTfoia BPioKeoTE.

MnV armocuVaPHONOYEITE 1) TPOTIOTIOIEITE TO GET MIKPOPWVOU-OKOUGTIKOU yla OTIOIOVSHTTOTE
Aoyo. H evépyeta autr evEéxetal va TPOKAAETEL SUCAEITOUPYIC TOU GET MIKPOPWVOU-
AKOUGTIKOU 1 Kivouvo avagpAeEnc. Ma TUXOV EMIOKEVEC OTO OET HIKPOPWVOU-OKOUCTIKOU,
aneubuvOeite oe EO0UTIOSOTNHEVO KEVTPO EEUTTNPETNONG TTEAATWV.

DUNACOETE TN CUOKELH Kat OAa Ta BonBNTIKG EEAPTAMATA TOU HAKPIA ATTO HIKPA TadIa 1y
{wa. Av KaTtamouy Ta pIKPA TUAHATA Hmopei va TTpoKANBEi TiviyHOE 1] 0oBapOg TPAUHATIOHOG.

ATOQUYETE TNV £KBED TNG GUCKEUNG O TTONU XaUNAEC 1} TTOAD uPnAEG Beppokpacieg (KaTw amd
5°Crymavw amd 35 °C). Ot akpaieg OepHOKPAGIES HTOPOUV VO TIPOKANEGOUV TIAPAROPPWON TNG
OUOKEUIG KL VA PEWOOLV T Suvatotnta gpopTiong kai T Stapketa {wrg Tng.

MnVv a@roETe T OUOKEUN 0ag va Bpayei — Ta Lypda UIopEi va Ipokaréoouv coBapég
{nNuég. Mnv mAveTe T cuoKeun oag pe Bpeypéva xépta. Ot {npiég amd vepd oTn CUOKEUN
00 EVOEXETAL VA OKUPWOOLV TNV €yyUNon TOU KATACKEUAOTH.

ATOQUYETE TN XPHON TG AUXVIOG QWTICHOU TNG GUCKEUNG 0O KOVTA 0TA MATIA TTASIWV 1) {wv.

Mnv XPNOIHOTIOLEITE TN CUCKEUN KATd TN SidpKela Katatyidag pe Kepauvvoug. Ot katatyideg
HE KEPAUVOUG PITOPOUV Va TIPOKAAECOUV SUCAEITOUPYIA TNG CUOKEUNG Kal va auéoouv Tov
Kivéuvo nAektpomAnéiac.
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H unepPoAikn ékBeon og Suvatoug nXoug pmopei va mpokahéoel BAGRN otnv

& akor). H ékBeon o€ Suvatoug fXoug Katd Ty o8rynon evEXETaL VA AMOOTIAOEL
TNV TTPOCOXN 0ag KAl VA TIPOKAAETEL ATUXNHA. XPNOIHOTIOLETE TNV ENGXIOTN
PUBLION évTaong TTou XPEIGETal YIa VOl AKOUCETE TO GUVOMIANTH GOG.

Mpwta fpata

. EmMOKOMNON TOVU GET HIKPOPWVOU-AKOUGTIKOU

Mleowu}vo‘.

07 MAAKTPO €vtaong rxou

EVSEIKTIKN AUV ———————— @) Aykiotpo autiol
Diakormng ON/OFF / AN MArktpo ophiac
& ———— Ymodoxn ¢opTiong
AKOUCTIKO

M BeBaiwbeite OTi S100£TETE TA MAPAKATW AVTIKEIUEVA: AKOUTTIKE, pOpTIOTHG Ta&idiou
Kal eyxelpidio xpriong. Ta avTikeipeva mou mapéxovTat vEExeTal va Slagépouv.
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. Nerroupyieg MARKTPpWV

MARktpo Neartoupyia
AakomTng| « SUPETE MPOG TA TAVW 1 TIPOG TA KATW YIOl EVEQYOTTO|OETE
ON/OFF 1} VO OTTEVEPYOTTOIOETE TO AKOUGTIKO.
« Matrote mapatetapéva yla 3 SeutepOAenTa yia va
£vepYOTTOINOETE TN Aettoupyia Snuiovpyiag {evyouc.
« TMatroTE yla va anavTioETE 1 yla va TEPUATIOETE Hia KAon.
Opihia « MatrioTe MapaTETAPEVA Yia VO AMTOPPIPETE UL EICEPKOHEVN

KArjon.
MatroTe mapatetapéva yia va BE0ETE pia KAjon O avapovr.

MatAoTe MOPATETAPEVA VIO VA TIPAYHATOTTOIOETE
evalayr| HETAg) KAOEWV.

H

‘Evtacn
Axov

Matrote yia va puBpioete v évtacn fixou.

MatAoTe MapATETAPEVA VIO VO EVEPYOTTOINOETE iy val
QTTEVEPYOTTOIOETE TO HIKPOPWVO KATA TN SIAPKELD MO
KAongG.
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. DOPTION TOV GET HIKPOPWVOU-AKOUCTIKOU

AUTO TO OET HIKPOPWVOU-OKOUOTIKOU SI00£TEl EMAVAPOPTIIOHEVN, ECWTEPIKT
pmatapia n onoia dev agatpeital. BeBalwbE(Te 6TI TO GET MIKPOPWVOU-AKOUOGTIKOU EXEL
POPTIOTE] MAIPWG, TTPOTOU TO XPNOIUOTIOINCETE YIA TIPWTN POPA.

1 Zuvdéote 1o popTioTh Tagidiov oty umodoxn
POPTIONG TOU OET HIKPOPWVOU-OKOUOTIKOU.

2 Juvdéote To poptioTr) Taidiov og pa mpia. Katatn
SIAPKELD TNG POPTIONG, AVABEL N KOKKIVI EVOEIKTIKY
Auyvia. EGv Sev EeKvOeL N POPTION, AMOOLVEEDTE TO
popTioTh Tagidiou kal cLVSETTE Tov Eava.

3 'Otav 10 OET HIKPOPWVOU-OKOUOTIKOU (POPTIOTEL
TARPWE, N KOKKIVN EVOEIKTIKA Auxvia yiveTat PmAe.
AmnoouvdéoTe To opTioTh Taidiov amd v mpila kat
amé TO OET HIKPOPWVOU-AKOUCTIKOU.
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M

XpNOIUOTIOIEITE HOVO POPTIOTEG EYKEKPIPEVOUC amd TN Samsung. Ot pun
EYKEKPIUEVOL POPTIOTEG 1} OL POPTIOTEG TIOU SEV KATAOKELAOTNKAV aTd TN
Samsung evSExeTal va TTPOKAAETOLY (NG OTO OET MIKPOPWVOU-AKOUTTIKOU
1\, O€ aKpaieg OLVONKEG, £KPNEN, KABWG Kal va aKupWoouV TV £yyUncn Tou
TIPOIOVTOC.

H kat’ emavaAnyn @opTion 1 amo@opTion TOU OET IKPOPWVOU-OKOUCTIKOU
Ba pewwoet Ty anddoon NG pratapiag pe tnv mapodo Tou Xpdvou. Autd
£Vl PUOIONOYIKO YIa ONEG TIG EMAVAPOPTICOMEVES UMTATAPIEG.

MnV TpayHATOTOLEITE Kal PNV AapBAVETE KAAOELG KATd TN SIAPKELA TNG
@OpTIoNG. DPOVTIOTE TTAVTOTE VA ATTOCUVSEETE TO OET HIKPOPWVOU-
KOUOTIKOU QM6 TO (POPTIOTH, TPV AMAVTHOETE 0TV KAON.
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‘Otav n 6Tadun TG PITATAPiag TOU GET HIKPOPUWVOU-AKOUGTIKOU gival
Xapnhn

To OET HIKPOPWVOU-AKOUGTIKOU TIAPAYEL VO XAPAKTNPIOTIKO X0 Kalt N EVOEIKTIKK Auxvia
avaBooPrvel He KOKKIVO XpwHa. EQv Katd T SIApKELa Hiag KAONG TO OET HIKPOPWVOU-
AKOUOTIKOU amevepyoroinBei, n kKAfjon Ba petagepBei autopata oTo TNAéQwvo.

‘EAgyX0¢ TNG 0TAOUNG TNG pratapiag

TMa va eNéyEeTe TN 0TABKN TNE HIaTapiog, TATHOTE KAl KPATAOTE MaTnUEVA
TAUTOXPOVA TO TARKTPO HEIWONG TNG £VTAOoNG X0V KAl TO TARKTPO OptAiac. Avéhoya
HE TN 0TABPN TNG pratapiag, n evOEIKTIKY Auxvia avaBooPrivel 5 @opég pe éva amd Ta
akéhouba xpwpata:

Z1a0pun pmavapiag Xpwpa TnG EVEEIKTIKIG Auxviag
MNavw ano6 80% Mme
80 ~20% MwB
Kétw and 20% Kokkivo
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. Xprion TOU GET HIKPOPUWVOU-AKOUOTIKOU

Avahoya He TO auTi 0TO OTIOI0 GKOTTEVETE VA (POPECETE TO OET HIKPOPWVOU-
QAKOUOTIKOU, pUBUIOTE QVTioTOIKa TO AYKIOTPO QUTIOU.

Aplotepa P

4 Aedid
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XpPRon TOU GET HIKPOPWVOU-AKOUGTIKOU

2€ QUTAV TNV EVOTNTA TIEPIYPAPETAL O TPOTIOG EVEPYOTTOINGCNG I ATTEVEPYOTTOINONG TOU
OET HIKPOPWVOU-AKOUGTIKOU, N Snpioupyia {eLyoug Kat n GUVEESH pE TO TNAEPWVO,
Kabwg Kat n xprion S1d@opwv AEITouPYIwY.

M « Olevepyomoinuéveg Aettoupyieg evaéxetal va Slagépouv avahoya He Tov
TOTTO TOU TNAEQWVOU.
« OpIOPEVEG CUOKEUVEG, I8IKA eKeiveg TTOL Sev éxouv eheyxBei i eykpiBei amd
v Bluetooth Special Interest Group (SIG), evbéxetal va pnv givat cupBatég
€ TO OET MIKPOPWVOU-AKOUCTIKOU TIOU SIABETETE.

Na va e§ac@alicete t BEATIOTN AMGS00N ATIO TO GET HIKPOPU TIKoU
AlaTnProTE 600 TO SUVATOV HIKPOTEPN TNV AMTOCTACK HETAEY TOU OET HIKPOPWVOU-
AKOUGTIKOU Kall TNG CUCKEUNG KAl AMOQUYETE TNV TOMOBETNON TOL CWHATAC 0ag 1
GA\WV QVTIKEIPEVWY 0T S1adpopr| TOU OAPATOG.

Edv xpnotpomoleite ouvriBwe To KIvnté TNAépwvo pe To Se&i oag xépl, popEéoTe To
OET MIKPOPUWVOU-AKOUOTIKOU 0T Se&i auTi.

H K&AUPN TOL GET HIKPOPWVOU-OKOUGTIKOU I TNG CUOKEUNG EVOEKETAL VO EMMPEACEL
TG EMSOOEIC. M0 AUTO PPOVTIOTE Va SIATNPICETE TNV EMAPK| OTO EAAKIOTO.
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Evepyonoinon i a Y iNoN TOU GET HIKPOPWVOU-
AKOUGTIKOU

Na v evepy inoT TOU GET HIKPOPUW TIKOU

S UpeTe TO SIAKOTITN AetToupYiag oG Ta emdvw. H evdelktiki Auxvia avaBoofrvel pe

HITAE XPWHO 4 POPEG.
Tnv PWTN PoPA TTOL Ba TO EVEPYOTTOINTETE, TO OET HIKPOPWVOU-OKOUGTIKOU
Ba €10é\Be1 autdpata otn Aertoupyia Snpioupyiag evyoug yia mepimou 3
Aenta.

Nawv Py inoN TOU GET HIKPOPW TIKOU
T UpeTe TO SIAKOTITN AelToupYiag mPog Ta KATw. H evOeKTIKN Auyvia avaBoofrivel pe
HITAE KAl KOKKIVO XPWHA Kall LETA QTEVEQYOTTOLETAl.

. Evepyomoinon kai amevepyomoinon tng Avxviag évéei§ng

H Auxvia KaTaoTtacng akouoTIKWY 0AG UTTOSEIKVUEL TV TPEXOUOA KATACTAON TWV

AKOUOTIKWV 0aG. Q0TOO00, MITOPE(TE Va TNV ATEVEPYOTTOIOETE QV 0AG EVOXAE! KATA TN

SlapKela NG vUXTAG.

« TMatiote mapatetapéva Kat Ta U0 MARKTPA VTAch TaUToXpova yia Ty
£vePYOTOINGN 1} TNV AMEVEPYOTTOINON TNG EVEEIKTIKAG Auxviag.
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M « Aev givat Suvatr n amevepyomoinon TG VOEIKTIKAG Auxviag dTav n GUCKeLr
Bpioketal og Aertoupyia oUlevENG.

« H evdektiki Auxvia Aertoupyei mavta Katd tnv evepyoroinon r) tTnv
QTIEVEPYOTTOINON TWV AKOUGTIKWY, KATA TN AYn piag KAong, otav n
OUOKEUN| BPIOKETAl O€ AEITOUPYIO AVTIOTOIXIONG Kat OTav N 0TAOuN TG
pmatapiag givat xapnAn.

Anpiovpyia {evyoug Kat GUVSEGT TOU GET LIKPOPUWVOU-
AKOUGTIKOU

H &nuioupyia {evyoug gival n povadikn Kat Kpurtoypagnuévn acvppatn ouvéeon
avapeoa og SU0 CUOKEVEG Bluetooth, dTav cupEWVOUV va EMKOIVWVACOUV HETAED
TouG.

3t Aettoupyia Snpioupyiag {ebyoug, §U0 CUOKELEG TTPETEL VAl TOTTOBETNBOUV APKETA
KOVTA N pia oTnv GAAN.
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Anpovpyia {ebyoug Kat GUVSEGH TOU GET HIKPOPWVOU-UKOUGTIKOU
HE éva ThAépwvo

1 Metapeite otn Aertoupyia Snptoupyiag (evyoug (H pmhe evSeiktiki Auxvia avaPet
Kal TIAPAPEVEL avappEVN yia 3NETTTA).
«  ME TO OET MIKPOPWVOU-OKOUCTIKOU EVEPYOTIOINHEVO, TIATHOTE TIAPATETAPEVA
70 koupni OpAiag yia 3 Seutepdlenta.

2 Evepyomoijote T Aertoupyia Bluetooth oto tnAépwvo oag kat avalnTtroTe To OeT
HIKPOPWVOU-AKOUCTIKOU (QVATPEETE OTO EYXEPISIO XPriONE TOU TNAEQWVOU CC).

3 EmA£ETe TO OET HIKPOPWVOU-aKouaTikou (HM1300) amé tn AioTa GUCKEUWY TToU
£XEL EVTOTTOEL TO TNAEPWVO CaC.

4 Edv oag {ntnOsi, MinktpoAoyrioTe To PIN 0000 (4 pndevika) Tou Bluetooth,
yta ™ npioupyia {ebyoug kal T GOVEEDTN TOU GET HIKPOPWVOU-OKOUGTIKOU
010 TNAéPWVO 6as. MONG odokAnpwbei n Siadikacia dnpiovpyiag (evyoug, To
OET HIKPOPWVOU-OKOUOTIKOU Ba EMIKEIPE EmavacuvEean KAOE gpopd Tou To
EVEPYOTIOLE(TE.

M To OET HIKPOPWVOU-OKOUOTIKOU UTTOoTNPIEL TN AerToupyia Snutoupyiag amov
{ebyoug n oroia EMTPETIEL TNV AVTIOTOIXION TOU AKOUCTIKOU HE [l GUOKEUN
Bluetooth xwpig va amarteitat PIN. Autr| n Aertoupyia givat Stabéoiun yia
OUOKEUEG TTOU €ival oupBatd pe Bluetooth ékdoong 2.1 ) veotepn.
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Anpovpyia {evyoug péow tng Aettoupyiag evepyol {evyoug

Me TN Aertoupyia Snpoupyiag evepyol {e0youg, TO OET IKPOPWVOU-OKOUGTIKOU
Tpaypatomnolei autopata avaltnon yia pia cuokeur Bluetooth kat emxeipei va
ouvSeBel pe auth. BeBaiwBeite Tt éxeTe evepyomolroel TV emAoyr 0paTdTNTAC
Bluetooth tou TnAepwvou.
« 1 Aerroupyia dnpioupyiag (elyoug, TATHOTE MAPATETAPEVA TO TTAKTPO OpINIag
OTO OET HIKPOPWVOU-OKOUGTIKOU. TO XpWHA TNG EVOEIKTIKIG Auxviag aANalel
amé pmie o€ PwP. To OET HIKPOPWVOU-OKOUCTIKOU Ba eMXeIprioel TN Snuoupyia
evepyou {ebyoug yia éva Slaotnpa éwg Kat 20 Seutepdlenta.

M « To tAépwvo Bluetooth pe to omoio BéAete va cuvdebeite Sev mpémet va ivat
OUVOESEUEVO LE ANNEG OUOKEVEG. EGv TO TNAéQwVO ivat dn ouvdedepévo
HE AM\N CUOKEUT, TEPHATIOTE T CUVSEDN KAl EKKIVAOTE TTAAL TN AglToupyia
Snuioupyiag evepyou {gvyouc.
« Auth n Aertoupyia evéxeTal va pnv umootnpileTal O€ OPICHEVEG CUOKEVEC.
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TUvdeon pe SVo tnAépwva Bluetooth

Me TN Aertoupyia TOMNATAWY ONUEIWY EVEPYOTTOINKEVN, TO OET UIKPOPWVOU-
aKoUaTIKOU pmopei va ouvSeBei Tautoxpova oe S00 TAépwva Bluetooth.

Na tnv evepy inon tngA Py
moAAanmAwv onusiwv

3t Aertoupyia Snutoupyiag (evyoug,
TIATIOTE TTAPATETAPEVA TO TAKTPO
avénong tne évtaonc rixou. H ume
eveIKTIKr Auxvia avaBooprivel

800 POPEC Kal aKoVYETAL EVag
XAPAKTNPIOTIKOG XOG.

la PY non ¢ Asrroupyiag
moAAanA@v onusiwv
3t Aertoupyia Snptoupyiag (evyoug,
TIATIOTE MAPATETAPEVA TO TAKTPO
Heiwong NG évtaong rixou. H Kokkivn
eveIKTIKr Auxvia avaBooprivet

800 POPEC Kal aKoLYETal EVag
XAPAKTNPIOTIKOG IXOG.

1 Metd ) olvSeon e To TpWwTo TNAéPwvo Bluetooth, evepyoroiote {ava

Aettoupyia Snpioupyiag (evyouc.

2 Evepyormoijote T Aettoupyia Bluetooth oto Sevtepo tNAépwvo Bluetooth kat
TIPAYHATOTIONOTE avadriTnon yla To AKOUOTIKA.

3 EmA£ETe TO OET pHIKpOPWVOU-aKouoTikou (HM1300) amé tn AoTa GUCKEUWY TToU

£XEL EVTOTTIOEL TO TNAEPWVO CaC.

4 Edv oag {ntnBsi, MinktpoloyrioTe To PIN 0000 (4 pndevika) Tou Bluetooth yia

OUVOEDN TOU OET HIKPOPWVOU-OKOUCTIKOU HE TO SeUTEPO TNAEPwvO Bluetooth.
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5 Xuvdéote avd TO OET HIKPOPWVOU-AKOUCTIKOU OTO TPWTO TNAéPwvo Bluetooth.

M Oplopéva TnAépwva evoExeTal va pnv gival o€ B£on va ouvdeBoiv wg SeUTepo
Aépwvo Bluetooth.

Emavacuveeon TOU OET HIKPOPWVOU-AKOUCTIKOU

Av xabei n oUvSeon katd t xprion:

« TMatAoTe To MARKTPO OpIAICG OTO OET MIKPOPWVOU-AKOUTTIKOU 1 XPNOILOTIOOTE TO
Hevou Bluetooth oto TNAéQwVO cag.

M ‘Otav yivel Snpioupyia {ebyoug HETA&) TOU OET HIKPOPWVOU-AKOUCTIKOU
Kal EVOG TNAEPWVOU, TO OET HIKPOPWVOU-AKOUCTIKOU Ba EMXEIPE] va
enmavacuvdéeTal autdpata Kabe popd mou To evepyoroleite. EGv eivat
EVEPYOTIOINHEVN N AEITOLPYIA TTOAATAWY GNUEIWY, TO GET IKPOPWVOU-
aKOUOTIKOU Ba MiKeIPrOeL va emavacuvdedei oTig SUo o mpoopata
OLVSESEPEVEG OUOKEVEC. AUTH N AelToupyia evOEXETaL va punv umooTnpiletal og
OPIOUEVEG CUOKEVEC.

ATOGUVSECT) TOU OET HIKPOPWVOU-AKOUGTIKOU
ATTEVEPYOTIOINOTE TO OET HIKPOPWVOU-OKOUOTIKOU 1) XPNOIHOTIOIOTE TO PEVOU

Bluetooth oTo TNAépwVo cag.
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. Xprion Twv Aeitoupylwv KARong

M « O181abéaotpeg Aertoupyieg KAoNG evOExeTal va SIaQEPOLV amd TNAEPWVO
oe TNAéQwvo.
« OpIOPEVEG NeTOUPYiEG Eival SIAOEOIHIEG HOVO GTAV XPNOILOTOIEITE TO TTPOPIN
Hands-Free.

MNpaypatromoinon KAong
non Tou TeA i p1OpoU
lMa va kaléoete avd Tov TeheuTaio aplBpd mou Kaléoate amd To KUPLO TNAEQWVO:
« [Matrote 10 MARKTPO OpINiaG.
la va KaléoeTe Eava Tov TENEUTAIO apIBUO TIou KANESATE ammd TO SEUTEPEVOV TNAEPWVO:
« TMatrote 1o MAARKTPO opihiag 5U0 Yopég.

M Optopéva TNAépwva avoiyouv tn Aiota kataypa@rg KAjogwv. Matrote to
TARKTPO OpNiag §avd yla va KAAEOETE ToV EMAEYHEVO apIBUO.

KAjon apiBpou pe @wvntikni KAfon
MatroTe MaPATETAPEVA TO TTARKTPO OHIAICG.

M Auth n Aettoupyia givat SIaB€aipn pHdvo aTo KUPLo TAAEQWVO.
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Amavtnon o€ KAfon
[a va amavTroETe O pia EI0EPXOHEVN KAON, TTATAOTE TO TARKTPO OMNIOG.

Anéppupn kKAfong

Matrote mapateTapéva To MAHKTPO OpIAIAG YIa va AOPPIPETE Hia EI0EPXOUEVN KAjON.
Edv AaBete Tautdxpova KAAOEIS Kat oTa Vo cuvdedepéva TNAEQwVA, TOTE
UTTOPEITE Va AmavTOETE 1) va AmOPPIPETE HOVO TNV KATON 0TO KUPLO TNAEQWVO.

Teppatiopog KARong

Matote To MARKTPO opAiag Yia va TEPHATIOETE pia KAon.

AaBéoipeg emAoyég Katd T Stapketa piag KAong

Katd t S1apketa piag KAjonG PImopEite va XpnoIHOTIOCETE TIC TTAPAKATW

Aertoupyiec.

PUBMIoN TG évtaong nxov

MatrioTe To MAKTPO algnong 1 HEIWONG TNG éVTAcnE X0V yla va puBpicETe Tnv

£vTaon Tou fxXou.

M ‘Otav n évtaon rXou ToU OET MIKPOPWVOU-AKOUGCTIKOU QTACEL 0TO XAUNAGTEPO 1
07O UYPNAGTEPO eSO, Bl AKOVTETE évav XOPAKTNPIOTIKO HXO.
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Tiyaon Tou HIKpOQwWVou

MatrioTe mapateTapéva To MARKTPO avgnong 1 HEiwong TG £vTaong fxou yia va
QATTEVEPYOTTOINOETE TO HIKPOPWVO, WOTE VA UNV 0a¢ AKOVEL 0 GUVORIANTAG oag. Otav
TO HIKPOPWVO ElVal ATTEVEPYOTIOINHEVO, TO OET IKPOPWVOU-AKOUGTIKOU TTaPAyEl
£Va XapaKTNPIOTIKO X0 avd TAKTA XPovIkA SlaoTthpata. MathoTe mapatetapéva

To MAAKTPO alEnong 1 HEIWoNG évTaong XOU yla va EVEPYOTIOINOETE Qv TO
HIKPOPWVO.

MeTagopd KAGNG amd To TNAEPWVO GTO GET HIKPOPWVOU-UKOUGTIKOU
MatrioTe To MAKTPO OMIAIAG YIA VO HETAPEPETE Hia KAON Ao T TNAEQWVO OTO CET
HIKPOPWVOU-OKOUOTIKOU.

©éon KAfONG O avapovi

MNatriote mapatetapéva To MAAKTPO opAiag yia va BECETE TNV Tpéxouoa KAon o
avayovn.

H Aertoupyia autr Sev givat S1aBéotun Gtav To OET HIKPOPWVOU-OKOUCTIKOU
gival ouvedepévo oe SU0 TAéQwva.

Anavtnon oe 8gUtepn KAon
« Tatote To MARKTPO OINAG VIO VA TEPUATICETE TNV TTPWTN KAoN Kat va
AMaVTHOETE O pia SeUTEPN KARON.
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MaTAOTE Kal KPATHOTE TATNHEVO TO MARKTPO ORIAICG, Yia va BECETE TNV TPWTN
KON G€ QVaPOVI) KL VA AMAVTHOETE O€ pia SeUTEPN KA ON. Ma evallayr HeTagy
™G TPEXOUTAC KAONG Kall TG KAONG O avapovr, TATHOTE APATETAREVA TO
TARKTPO OptAiag.

‘OTav To OET MIKPOPWVOU-AKOUCTIKOU gival cuvdedepévo og SU0 TNAEPWVA
Bluetooth, Sev pmopeite va amavtioete oe Se0tepn KAjon oo i810 TNAéQwvoO.
Evdéxetal va Slapépet avaloya pe To TNAEPWVO 0aG.

. Enmava@opd Tou GET HIKPOPWVOU-UKOUGTIKOU

‘OTaV TO GET HIKPOPWVOU-OKOUOTIKOU £XEl SHoupyroel (EVYOG HE A CUOKEUN,
amoBnKeVEL AUTOHATA TIG PUBUICELG CUVEESNC Kal AEITOLPYIWY, OTIWG TN StelBuvon
Bluetooth rj Tov TUTTO GUOKEUNG TOU KIVNTOU TNAEPWVOU.
Edv BéAeTe va emavapépeTe TIC pUBHIOEIC OUVEEONC OTO OET HIKPOPWVOU-AKOUOTIKOU:
« ¥ Aerroupyia dnpioupyiag (eyoug, TATHOTE KAl KPATHOTE TATNHEVA YIa
3 SEUTEPONENTA TO TIAKTPO £VTAONG FXOU Kat TO TMAKTPO opiNiag Tautdxpova. To
OET MIKPOPWVOU-AKOUOTIKOU Ba evepyormoinBei autopara.
M Katd v enavagopd Tou OET HIKPOPWVOU-AKOUTTIKOU, ONEG Ot pUBICELG
0OUVSEDNE TOU OET HIKPOPWVOUL-0KOUOTIKOU Ba Staypagpoulv Kat n cuvdeon

He To TNAEPwVO oag Ba abei. Ma va XpnOIUOTTOINOETE TO OET IKPOPWVOU-
aKouoTIkoU, Ba mpémel va Snpioupynoete Eava {evyog.
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Mapaptnua

. Tuvi0eIg EpWTHOEI

To GeT piIKpoPWVOUL-
aKOUOTIKOU A&rToupyei pe | TO AKOUOTIKO SOUNEVEL IE CUOKEVEG TIOU
(POpNTOUG UTOAOYIOTEG, urootnpifouv tnv ékdoon Kat To mMPo@ik Tou
TIPOCWMIKOUG akouoTIkou Bluetooth mou Siabétete. MNa g
UTIOAOYIOTEC Kat mipodlaypagic, avatpégte ot oeida 105.
ouokevéG PDA;

TUOKEUVEG OTTIWE TA ACUPHATA TNAEQWVA KAl O
TNarti akovyovtat a0UPHATOG EEOTTNOOG SIKTUOU, EVOEXETAL Va

mapdactta i mapeuPoAég
Katd t SidpKeta plag
KMjong;

mpokalécouv mapepBoAr n omoia cuvBwWG akovyeTal
oav mapdotta. a va HEIWOETE TUXOV TAPEUBONEC,
KPOATAOTE TO OKOUCTIKO HAKPLA TG ANAEG CUOKEUEG
TTOU XPNOIHOTIOIO0V 1) TIapAyouv padlokUpaTa.
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To akouGTIKO TpoKaAei

TO OET HIKPOPWVOU-OKOUGTIKOU TTAPAYEL GNHAVTIKA

mapepBoléc ota XAHNAGTEPN 10XV Ao €va TUTTIKO KIVNTO TNAEQWVO.
NAEKTPOVIKA ouoTApata | Emiong, ekméumel povo orjpata cupBatd pe ta Siebvry
TOU AUTOKIVATOU, OTO mipotura Bluetooth. Zuverng, Sev Ba mpémel va
padiépwvo 1) oTov UTTAPXOULV TIOPEHPBONEG HIE TUTTIKEG KATAVOAWTIKEG
vnoloytot; NAEKTPOVIKEG CUOKEVEG.

‘Otav dnpioupyeite (VYOG TOU OET HIKPOPWVOU-

AKOUOTIKOU HE TO SIKO oag TNAé@wvo Bluetooth,

UTTOPEITE VA SNUIOUPYNOETE Hia améppnTn oUVEEon
MmopoUv aAAot XprioTEG | HOVO PETASY auTwv Twv Vo cuokeuwv Bluetooth. H
TnAgpwvwyv Bluetooth acuppatn Texvoloyia Bluetooth mou xpnotpomolgitat
Va aKoUoouV T OTO OET HIKPOPWVOU-AKOUOTIKOU Sev evtomiletat
cuvopthia pov; gUKoha amd Tpitoug, emeldny n padloouyvotnTa

TWV acVPHATWY oNUATtwy Bluetooth eivat atlobntd
XAUNAGTEPNG IOXVOG a6 AUTHV TTOU TIAPAYETAL Ao
£V TUTTIKO KIvNTO TNAéPWVO.

MNarti akovyeTal NXw
Katd tn SiapKela plag
KAfong;

PuBpiote TV évtaon fxou 0TO OET HIKPOPWVOU-
AKOUOTIKOU 1) HETAKIVNOE(TE OE ANNN TIEPLOXT KAt
Sokipdaote Eavad.
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Mg pmopw va kabapicw
TO GET HIKPOPWVOL-
AKOUOTIKOU;

TKOUTTIOTE Tal pE éva amald OTEYVO Tavi.

To aKkouoTIKG Sev
@opTiletat MARpwe.

To OET HIKPOPWVOU-OKOUCTIKOU KAl O POPTIOTHG
Tag1d1ov evééxetal va pnv éxouv cuvSedei owoTd.
ATIOGUVSECTE TO OET MIKPOPWVOU-AKOUOTIKOU amd To
@opTIoTr Ta&Iioy, EMaVACUVEECTE TO KAl POPTIOTE.

Agv pmopw va
Xpnotpomojow OAeg
TIG AgtToupyieg mov
TIEPLYPAPOVTAL OF AUTO
To gyxepidio.

O1 81abéotpeg Aettoupyieg evéxeTal va Slagépouv
avahoya WE T CUOKELH TTou gival ouvdedepévn. Edv
TO OET HIKPOPWVOU-AKOUGTIKOU €ival ouvdedepévo
0€ 500 CUOKEUVEG TAUTOXPOVA, KATTOLEG aTTO TIG
AerToupyieg evoExeTal va pnv givat S1abEotpeg.
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. EyyUnon Kat avTikataotacn HEpWV

H Samsung eyyudtai Tnv amouacia omolouSHIoTe EANATTWHATOG GTO UNIKO, TO OXESIAOUO
Kal TNV TTOIGTNTA KATAOKEVAG AUTOU TOU TIPOIOVTOG Yia TIEPI0SO EVOG ETOUG ad TNV apXIKY
nuepopnvia ayopdc.*

Av Katd Tn SIapKELa TG £yyunong To mPoidv amoSeixOei ENATTWHATIKG META MO KAVOVIKY
XPHon Kat c£PPIG, TPEMEL va EMIOTPEPETE TO TIPOIGV OTOV TTPOUNBEVTH amd Tov omoio

To ayopdoarte i o€ éva e€0Uc1060TNUEVO KEVTPO G€PPIG. H uBlvn TG Samsung kat

NG e€0U01080TNHEVNG ETaIPEIQG CLVTAPNONG TIEPIOPICETAL TTO KOGTOG EMOKEUNG f/Kat
QVTIKATEOoTAONG TNG HOVASAG Yia TNV oroia IoXVEL N yyunon.

« H gyyunon 1oxVel HOVO yia ToV apyIKO ayopacTr).

la mapoxr owWoTWV LUTINPESILVY EyyUNONG, anarteitat emidelén avtypa@ou tng anodeieng i
GN\OU aTTOSEIKTIKOU ayopdg.

H eyyunon givai akupn av agaipedei n ETIKETA TTPOIGVTOG 1) AV TO TIPOIOV £XEL UTTOOTEL
KOKOMETAXEIPION, kN KATANANAN EYKATAGTAOT, TPOTIOTOINGN 1 EMOKEUN Ao pn
£€0VO1080TNHEVO TPITO PEPOG.

Eidikn) e€aipeon amo omoladnimoTe eyyunon oXVEL yia Ta avaAwotpa e§apTtripata
mieplopiopévng Sidpkelag {wiig, Omwg pmatapieg kat AAa e§aptripata.

H Samsung 8ev @£pet kapiia uBOVN yia oroladHMoTe amWAELa 1 {Ntd TTou EVOEXOUEVWE
TIPOKUWEL KATA TN peTagopd. Kabe gidoug epyacia emdiopbwong oe mpoidvta Samsung
ané pn £§0UCI080TNUEVO TPITO PEPOG KABIOTA AKupn omoladoTE eyyUnaon.

* Avahoya HE TV TiEPLoX 0ag, N SIAPKELA TNG EyyUNONG UMopEi va Stagépel.
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. Zwot Améppiyn auto tou Mpoidvrog

(AmoBANTa HAekTpIkoU & HAekTpoviKou EEomAiopol)
(loXVEl OE XWPEG HE EEXWPIOTA CUOTHAHATA CUNOYNG)

AuTO TO Orjpa TIou ppavifeTal EMAvVw 0To TPOIdVY, 0T EAPTAHATA TOU 1} OTa
EYXELPISIA TTOL TO GUVOSEVOLY, UTOSEIKVUEL OTL TO TIPOIOV KAl T NAEKTPOVIKA
Tou e€apTrpaTa (Y. OPTICTIG, AKOUOTIKE, KaAWSI0 USB) Sev Ba mpénel va
anoppintovtal padi Pe Ta UTOAOUTA OIKIAKA amoppipuaTa.

Mpokelpévou va amopeuxBolv eviexopeves BAABEPEG CUVETEIEC OTO
miepIBaNNov 1y TV vyeia €artiag TG aveEEAeyKTNG S1BE0NG AMOPPIUPATWY,
00G TAPAKAAOUHE va SIaXWPICETE AUTA Ta TTPOIGVTA amd GAAOUG TUTTOUG
QAMOPPIUPAETWY KAl VA TA AVOKUKAWOETE, WOTE va BonBnoete oty Biiotpn
EMAVAXPENOIHOTIOMNON TwV UAKWV TTOPWV.

Orolkiakoi xproteg Ba mpénel va ENBouv O€ EMKOIVWVIA E(TE UE TO KATAOTNHA
amn’ éou ayépacav autd To TPOIOV, EITe HE TIG KATA TOTTOUG UTINPETIES,
TIPOKEIUEVOU VA TTANPOPOPNBOULV TIG AETTTOUEPELEG OXETIKA HIE TOV TOTIO Kall TOV
TPOTIO HE TOV OTIOI0 HIMOPOUV Va SWOOLV AUTA Ta TTIPOIGVTA YIa AGQAA TTPOG
To MEPIBANNOV avaKUKAWGN.

Ot emixelproeic-xprioTeg Ba mpémet va ENBouv Og MA@ He ToV TPouNnBeuTr
TOUG Kat va eEAEYE0LV TOUG GPOUG Kal TIG TPOUTTOBETEI Tou cupBoAaiou
ayopdc. AUTO To TIPOIdV Kat Ta NAEKTPOVIKA Tou eaptipata Sev Ba mpémet va
avaptyvuovTal pe GhAa ouvnBiopiéva amoppippiata mpog Stabeon.
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. ZwoTH anéppupn TWV HITATAPIWV AUTOU TOU IPOIOVTOG

(loxVel Og XWPEG pE EEXWPIOTA CLUOTAPATA CUANOYNG)

H emonpavon otnv pmatapia, To eyXelpidio 1 T cUOKeLAGia UTTOSEIKVUEL
TN pmatapia Tou TPoIGVTOG autou Sev MPEMeL va anoppintetal padi pe ta
GA\\a oIKiakd amoppippata. Omou urdpxouy, Ta Xnikd cupBola Hg, Cd i Pb
UMOSEIKVUOLY OTIL N PITaTapia MEPIEXEL uEPAPYLPO, KASHIO 1y HOAUBSO Tavw

and ta enineda avagopdg NG Eupwraikrig O8nyiag 2006/66.
H pnatapia mou gival evowpatwpévn oTo mPoiov auto Sev pumopei va

avTikataoTtabei amd 1o Xprotn. MNa MANPoYopIE; OXETIKA LE TV QVTIKATACTACH
NG, EMKOWWVHAOTE HE TOV TAPOXO TWV UTNPESIWLY 0ag. Mnv eMXEIPACETE va
APAIPECETE TNV Umatapia fj va Ty MeTagete oe ewTd. Mnv amocuvappoloyeite,
OUVONBETE 1} TPUMTATE TNV pmatapia. AV OKOTIEVETE Va AmOPPIPETE TO TIPOIOV,

TO KEVTPO QMOKOMISHG amoppippdtwy Oa AaBel Ta KatdAnAa pétpa yia tnv
QAVAKUKAWGT Kal QVTIHETWITION TOU TIPOIOVTOG, GupmePA\apBavopévng g

pmatapiac.
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. Npodaypagég

Zroixeio

5
Npodiaypagéc kat meptypar

Mpodiaypagég Kat meptypapry

3.0

Yoot pt{dpevo mPo@iA Mpo@i\ “AkouoTikd’, mpo@il “Hands-Free”
EUpo¢ Aertoupyiag ‘Ewg 10 pétpa

Xpovog avapovng Q¢ 300 wpec*

Xpovog opihiag Q¢ 8 wpec*

Xpovog pdpTiong Mepimou 2 wpec*

* Avéoya e Tov TOTTO TNAEPWVOUL Kal TN XProN, O TIPAYHATIKOG XPOVOG EVOEXETAL VAl

Slagepel.
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Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door voordat u de headset gaat gebruiken en bewaar
deze voor toekomstige referentie. De afbeeldingen die in deze gebruiksaanwijzing worden
gebruikt, dienen alleen ter illustratie. De werkelijke producten kunnen hiervan afwijken.

Auteursrecht

Copyright © 2012 Samsung Electronics

Deze gebruiksaanwijzing is beschermd onder het internationale auteursrecht.

Geen enkel deel van deze gebruiksaanwijzing mag worden gereproduceerd, verdeeld,
vertaald, of doorgegeven in welke vorm dan ook of op het even welke drager, elektronisch

of mechanisch, waaronder fotokopie, opname of bewaard op een informatiedrager of
ophaalsysteem zonder de voorafgaande toestemming van Samsung Electronics.
Handelsmerken

+ SAMSUNG en het SAMSUNG-logo zijn geregistreerde handelsmerken van Samsung Electronics.

« Bluetooth® is overal ter wereld een geregistreerd handelsmerk van Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Meer
informatie over Bluetooth vindt u op www.bluetooth.com.

« Alle overige handelsmerken en auteursrechten zijn eigendom van de respectieve eigenaars.
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Lees voor een veilig en juist gebruik van de headset alle veiligheidsmaatregelen door voordat u
deze gaat gebruiken.

& Veiligheidsinformatie c E

Neem de regelgeving in uw land in acht als u de headset tijdens het rijden gebruikt.

Haal de headset nooit uit elkaar en breng geen wijzigingen aan, om welke reden dan ook.
Als u dit wel doet, werkt de headset mogelijk niet meer naar behoren of kan deze vlam
vatten. Breng de headset naar een erkend servicecentrum voor reparatie.

Houd het apparaat en alle bijbehorende onderdelen en accessoires buiten het bereik van
kleine kinderen en dieren. Kleine onderdelen kunnen verstikkingsgevaar opleveren of
schadelijk zijn wanneer deze worden ingeslikt.

Vermijd blootstelling van het apparaat aan extreme temperaturen (onder 5 °C of boven
35 °C). Extreme temperaturen kunnen leiden tot vervorming van het apparaat, en kunnen
het oplaadvermogen en de levensduur van het apparaat verminderen.

Laat het apparaat niet nat worden. Vloeistoffen kunnen ernstige schade veroorzaken. Raak
het apparaat niet aan met natte handen. Waterschade aan het apparaat kan de garantie
van de fabrikant doen vervallen.

Gebruik het licht van het apparaat niet vlak bij de ogen van kinderen of dieren.

Gebruik het toestel niet tijdens onweer. Onweer kan een storing in het product veroorzaken
en de kans op elektrische schokken vergroten.
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Te lange blootstelling aan te hard geluid kan gehoorschade veroorzaken.
Luisteren naar te luide muziek terwijl u rijdt kan u afleiden en mogelijk een

ongeval veroorzaken. Gebruik altijd een zo laag mogelijk gespreksvolume.

Aan de slag

. Onderdelen van de headset

Microfoon———¢ *
k’( Hoi Volumeknop

N

i @—— Oorhaakje
Lampje
Aan/uit-schakelaar %/\ \ Oproepknop
u 2 Oplaadpunt

Oorgedeelte —————4@.

M Controleer of de volgende onderdelen zijn geleverd: headset, reisadapter en
gebruiksaanwijzing. De meegeleverde items kunnen verschillen.
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. Knopfuncties

Knop

Functie

Aan/uit-
schakelaar

Omhoog of omlaag schuiven om de headset in of uit
te schakelen.

Oproepknop

3 seconden ingedrukt houden om de koppelingsmodus
te activeren.

Indrukken om een oproep aan te nemen of te beéindigen.
Ingedrukt houden om een inkomende oproep te weigeren.
Ingedrukt houden om een gesprek in de wacht te zetten.

Ingedrukt houden om heen en weer te schakelen tussen
gesprekken.

Volume

Indrukken om het volume aan te passen.

Ingedrukt houden om de microfoon in of uit te
schakelen tijdens een gesprek.

m
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. Headset opladen

De headset heeft een oplaadbare batterij die niet kan worden verwijderd. Laad de
headset volledig op voordat u deze in gebruik neemt.

1 Sluit de reisadapter aan op het oplaadpunt op de
headset.

2 Steek de stekker van de reisadapter in een
stopcontact. Tijdens het laden wordt het lampje rood.
Als niet met laden wordt begonnen, koppelt u de
reisadapter los en sluit u deze opnieuw aan.

3 Wanneer de headset volledig is opgeladen, wordt het
rode lampje blauw. Koppel de reisadapter los van het
stopcontact en de headset.

M « Gebruik alleen laders die door Samsung zijn goedgekeurd. Gebruik van niet-
goedgekeurde laders of laders van andere leveranciers dan Samsung kan de

headset beschadigen of in extreme gevallen een explosie veroorzaken en de

garantie op het product doen vervallen.

De prestaties van de batterij gaan in de loop van de tijd, na vele malen

opladen en ontladen van de headset, achteruit. Dit geldt voor alle oplaadbare

batterijen en is normaal.
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M - Plaats geen oproepen of neem geen oproepen aan terwijl het apparaat
wordt opgeladen. Koppel eerst de headset los van de oplader en neem pas
daarna de oproep aan.

Wanneer de batterij van de headset bijna leeg is

De headset piept en het lampje knippert rood. Als de stroomtoevoer naar de headset
tijdens een oproep wordt onderbroken, wordt de oproep automatisch overgezet naar
de telefoon.

De batterijstatus bekijken

U kunt de batterijstatus controleren door de oproepknop en de knop Volume omlaag
tegelijkertijd ingedrukt te houden. Afhankelijk van de batterijstatus knippert het
lampje 5 keer in een van de volgende kleuren:

Batterijlading Kleur van lampje
Meer dan 80% Blauw
80 ~20% Paars
Minder dan 20% Rood
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spuepepaN



. De headset dragen

U kunt het oorhaakje aanpassen aan het oor waaraan u de headset draagt.

@)

Links P> 4 Rechts

=
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De headset gebruiken

In dit gedeelte wordt uitgelegd hoe u de headset in- of uitschakelt en deze koppelt
aan de telefoon, hoe u verbinding maakt en hoe u diverse functies gebruikt.

« Welke functies worden geactiveerd, is afhankelijk van het type telefoon.

« Sommige apparaten, met name apparaten die niet door de Bluetooth
SIG (Special Interest Group) zijn getest of goedgekeurd, zijn mogelijk niet
compatibel met uw headset.

Waar u voor een optimale werking van uw headset op moet letten

« Zorg ervoor dat de afstand tussen de headset en het apparaat zo klein mogelijk
is en dat de ontvangst niet wordt belemmerd door uw lichaam of andere
voorwerpen.

« Als u uw mobiele telefoon gewoonlijk met uw rechterhand gebruikt, draagt u de
headset aan uw rechteroor.

« Dek de headset of het apparaat niet af, aangezien dit de prestaties nadelig kan
beinvloeden.
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. De headset in- of uitschakelen

De headset inschakelen

Schuif de aan/uit-schakelaar omhoog. Het blauwe lampje knippert 4 keer.
Wanneer u de headset voor het eerst inschakelt, wordt automatisch de
koppelingsmodus geactiveerd. Deze blijft ca. 3 minuten actief.

De headset uitschakelen

Schuif de aan/uit-schakelaar omlaag. Het lampje begint rood en blauw te knipperen
en dooft vervolgens.

. Het lampje in- of uitschakelen

Het statuslampje van de headset geeft aan wat de huidige status van uw headset is.
Als u dit vervelend vindt, bijvoorbeeld 's nachts, kunt u dit lampje uitschakelen.

« Houd beide volumeknoppen tegelijkertijd ingedrukt totdat het lampje wordt in- of
uitgeschakeld.

« In de koppelingsmodus kunt u het lampje niet uitschakelen.

« Hetlampje werkt altijd wanneer u de headset in- of uitschakelt, u een
oproep ontvangt, de koppelingsmodus actief is of het batterijniveau laag is.
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. De headset koppelen en verbinden

Door middel van koppelen wordt een unieke en gecodeerde draadloze verbinding
tussen twee Bluetooth-apparaten tot stand gebracht, als de apparaten met elkaar
mogen communiceren.

In de koppelmodus moet u de apparaten dicht genoeg bij elkaar in de buurt plaatsen.

De headset aan een telefoon koppelen en ermee verbinden

1

Activeer de koppelmodus (Het blauwe lampje blijft 3minuten lang branden).

« Zorg dat de headset is ingeschakeld en houd de oproepknop drie seconden
ingedrukt.

Activeer de Bluetooth-functie op uw telefoon en zoek de headset (raadpleeg de

gebruiksaanwijzing van uw telefoon).

Selecteer de headset (HM1300) in de lijst met apparaten die door uw telefoon zijn

gevonden.

Geef, als daarom wordt gevraagd, de Bluetooth-PIN-code 0000 (vier nullen) in

om de headset aan uw telefoon te koppelen en ermee te verbinden. Wanneer

de koppeling tot stand is gebracht, zal bij inschakeling van de headset telkens

worden geprobeerd deze koppeling te herstellen.

17
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M Uw headset ondersteunt de eenvoudige koppelfunctie waarmee u de headset
aan een Bluetooth-apparaat kunt koppelen zonder dat er om een pincode
wordt gevraagd. Deze functie is beschikbaar voor apparaten die geschikt zijn
voor Bluetooth versie 2.1 of hoger.

Koppelen via de functie Actieve koppeling

Met behulp van de functie voor actief koppelen kan uw headset automatisch een

Bluetooth-apparaat binnen het bereik zoeken en proberen hiermee verbinding te

maken.

Vergeet in dat geval niet de optie voor Bluetooth-zichtbaarheid op de telefoon in te

schakelen.

« Houd in de koppelingsmodus de oproepknop op de headset ingedrukt. Het paarse
lampje wordt blauw. De headset probeert twintig seconden lang actief te koppelen.

M « De Bluetooth-telefoon waarmee u verbinding wilt maken, mag niet aan
andere apparaten zijn gekoppeld. Als de telefoon aan een ander apparaat is
gekoppeld, verbreekt u de verbinding en start u de functie Actieve koppeling
opnieuw.

« Deze functie wordt op sommige apparaten mogelijk niet ondersteund.
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Verbinding maken met twee Bluetooth-telefoons

Als de functie Multi-point is geactiveerd, kunt u de headset met twee Bluetooth-
telefoons tegelijk verbinden.

De functie Multi-point inschakelen De functie Multi-point uitschakelen

Houd in de koppelingsmodus de knop Houd in de koppelingsmodus de knop
Volume omhoog ingedrukt. Het blauwe | Volume omlaag ingedrukt. Het rode
lampje knippert tweemaal en u hoort lampje knippert tweemaal en u hoort
een pieptoon. een pieptoon.

1 Wanneer u verbinding hebt gemaakt met de eerste Bluetooth-telefoon, activeert
u de koppelingsmodus opnieuw.
2 Activeer de Bluetooth-functie op de tweede Bluetooth-telefoon en zoek de headset.

Selecteer de headset (HM1300) in de lijst met apparaten die door de tweede
Bluetooth-telefoon zijn gevonden.

4 Geef, als daarom wordt gevraagd, de Bluetooth-PIN-code 0000 (vier nullen) in om
de headset met de tweede Bluetooth-telefoon te verbinden.

5 Maak opnieuw verbinding met de headset vanaf de eerste Bluetooth-telefoon.
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M Het is mogelijk dat sommige telefoons niet als tweede Bluetooth-telefoon
kunnen worden verbonden.

Verbinding tussen headset en telefoon herstellen

Als de verbinding wordt verbroken terwijl u het toetsenbord gebruikt:

« Druk op de oproepknop op de headset of gebruik het Bluetooth-menu op uw
telefoon.

M Wanneer de headset aan een telefoon is gekoppeld, zal deze automatisch de
verbinding proberen te herstellen telkens wanneer u de headset inschakelt. Als
de functie Multi-point is geactiveerd, wordt geprobeerd verbinding te maken
met de twee telefoons waarmee het meest recent verbinding is gemaakt. Deze
functie wordt op sommige apparaten mogelijk niet ondersteund.

Verbinding tussen headset en telefoon verbreken
Schakel de headset uit of gebruik het Bluetooth-menu op uw telefoon.
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. Oproepfuncties gebruiken

« Welke oproepfuncties beschikbaar zijn, is afhankelijk van de telefoon.
« Sommige functies zijn alleen beschikbaar bij gebruik van het
handsfreeprofiel.

Oproep tot stand brengen

Het meest recente nummer opnieuw kiezen

Het meest recent gebelde nummer op de primaire telefoon opnieuw kiezen:

« Druk op de oproepknop.

Het meest recent gebelde nummer op de secundaire telefoon opnieuw kiezen:
« Druk tweemaal op de oproepknop.

M Op sommige telefoons wordt de oproepenlijst geopend. Druk nogmaals op de
oproepknop om het geselecteerde nummer te kiezen.

Nummer kiezen met uw stem
Houd de oproepknop ingedrukt.

M Deze functie is alleen beschikbaar op de primaire telefoon.
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Oproep aannemen
Druk op de oproepknop om een inkomende oproep aan te nemen.

Oproep weigeren

Houd de oproepknop ingedrukt om een binnenkomende oproep te weigeren.

M Als u oproepen ontvangt op beide verbonden telefoons tegelijk, kunt u alleen
de oproep op de primaire telefoon aannemen of weigeren.

Oproep beéindigen

Druk op de oproepknop om een oproep te beéindigen.

Beschikbare opties tijdens een gesprek

Tijdens een gesprek kunt u de volgende functies gebruiken.

Volume aanpassen

Druk op de knop Volume omhoog of omlaag om het volume aan te passen.

M U hoort een pieptoon wanneer het volume van de headset het laagste of het
hoogste niveau heeft bereikt.
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Microfoon dempen

Houd de knop Volume omhoog of omlaag ingedrukt om de microfoon uit te
schakelen, zodat de persoon met wie u spreekt, u niet kan horen. Als de microfoon is
uitgeschakeld, piept de headset met regelmatige tussenpozen. Houd de knop Volume
omhoog of omlaag nogmaals ingedrukt om de microfoon weer in te schakelen.

d.

Oproep doorschakelen van de telefi naardeh
Druk op de oproepknop om een oproep door te schakelen van de telefoon naar de
headset.

Oproep in de wacht zetten
Houd de oproepknop ingedrukt om de huidige oproep in de wacht te zetten.

Als de headset op twee telefoons is aangesloten, is deze functie niet
beschikbaar.

Tweede oproep aannemen

Druk op de oproepknop om het eerste gesprek te beéindigen en een andere
oproep aan te nemen.

Houd de oproepknop ingedrukt om het eerste gesprek in de wacht te zetten en
een andere oproep aan te nemen. Houd de oproepknop ingedrukt om te wisselen
tussen de huidige oproep en de oproep die in de wacht is gezet.
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Als de headset met twee Bluetooth-telefoons is verbonden, kunt u mogelijk
geen tweede oproep op dezelfde telefoon aannemen. Dit is afhankelijk van de
gebruikte telefoon.

. De standaardinstellingen herstellen

Wanneer u de headset aan een apparaat koppelt, wordt automatisch informatie over

de verbinding en de ingestelde functies opgeslagen, zoals het Bluetooth-adres of het

type mobiele telefoon.

Ga als volgt te werk als u de standaardinstellingen van de verbinding wilt herstellen:

« Houd in de koppelingsmodus gedurende 3 seconden beide volumeknoppen en de
oproepknop tegelijkertijd ingedrukt. De headset wordt automatisch ingeschakeld.

M Wanneer u de standaardinstellingen van de headset herstelt, worden alle
verbindingsinstellingen op de headset verwijderd en wordt de verbinding met
uw telefoon verbroken. Wanneer u de headset wilt gebruiken, moet u opnieuw
een koppeling tot stand brengen.
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Bijlage

. Veelgestelde vragen

Is de headset geschikt
voor laptops, pc’s en
PDA’s?

De headset is geschikt voor apparaten die de
Bluetooth-versie en -profielen van de headset
ondersteunen. Zie pagina 130 voor specificaties.

Waarom hoor ik tijdens
een gesprek ruis of
interferentie?

Apparaten zoals draadloze telefoons en draadloze
netwerkapparatuur kunnen interferentie
veroorzaken, wat u meestal kunt horen als ruis. U
kunt de interferentie verminderen door de headset
uit de buurt te houden van andere apparaten die
radiogolven ontvangen of uitzenden.

Veroorzaakt de headset
interferentie metde
elektronica, radio of
computer van mijn
auto?

De headset produceert aanzienlijk minder vermogen
dan een gemiddelde mobiele telefoon. Bovendien
worden er uitsluitend signalen uitgezonden

die voldoen aan de internationale Bluetooth-
standaarden. U hoeft zich daarom geen zorgen te
maken over interferentie met standaard elektronische
apparatuur.
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Kan mijn gesprek
worden afgeluisterd
door andere gebruikers
met een Bluetooth-
telefoon?

Als u de headset koppelt aan uw Bluetooth-telefoon,
maakt u een privé-verbinding tussen alleen die
twee Bluetooth-apparaten. De draadloze Bluetooth-
technologie die in de headset wordt gebruikt,

kan niet gemakkelijk worden afgeluisterd door
derden, omdat de draadloze Bluetooth-signalen

een aanzienlijk lager RF-vermogen hebben dan de
signalen van een gemiddelde mobiele telefoon.

Waarom hoor ik tijdens
een gesprek een echo?

Pas het volume van de headset aan of ga naar een
andere plek en probeer het daar opnieuw.

Hoe reinig ik de
headset?

Gebruik een zachte droge doek.

De headset wordt niet
volledig opgeladen.

De headset en de reisadapter zijn mogelijk niet
correct verbonden.

Controleer of u de stekker van de reisadapter op de
juiste manier in de headset hebt gestoken.

Ik kan niet alle functies
gebruiken die in de
gebruiksaanwijzing
worden beschreven.

Welke functies beschikbaar zijn, is afhankelijk van
het aangesloten apparaat. Als uw headset op twee
apparaten tegelijk is aangesloten, zijn sommige
functies mogelijk niet beschikbaar.
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. Garantie en vervanging van onderdelen

Samsung garandeert dat dit product gedurende een periode van één jaar vanaf de
oorspronkelijke aanschafdatum vrij is van materiaaldefecten en ontwerp- en constructiefouten.
Indien er tijdens de garantietermijn toch gebreken ontstaan bij normaal gebruik en
onderhoud, kunt u het product terugbrengen naar de winkel waar u het oorspronkelijk hebt
aangeschaft of naar een erkend servicecenter. Samsung en de door haar geautoriseerde
servicecentra zijn uitsluitend aansprakelijk voor de kosten van de reparatie en/of vervanging
van het onderdeel waarop de garantie van toepassing is.

De garantie geldt uitsluitend voor de oorspronkelijke koper.

U dient het aankoopbewijs te overleggen om van de garantie gebruik te kunnen maken.

De garantie komt te vervallen als het productetiket ontbreekt of als het product
onzorgvuldig is gebruikt, onjuist is geinstalleerd, is gewijzigd of is gerepareerd door niet-
erkende derden.

Verbruiksgoederen zoals batterijen en andere accessoires vallen uitdrukkelijk buiten de
garantie.

Samsung is niet aansprakelijk voor verlies of beschadiging tijdens transport. De garantie
komt te vervallen als er sprake is van reparatie van Samsung-producten door niet-
bevoegde derden.

* De garantietermijn kan per land verschillen.
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. Correcte verwijdering van dit product

128

(elektrische & elektronische afvalapparatuur)
(Van toepassing in landen waar afval gescheiden wordt ingezameld)

Deze markering op het product, accessoires of de documentatie geeft aan dat
het product en de elektronische accessoires (bijvoorbeeld oplader, headset,
USB-kabel) niet mogen worden weggeworpen bij het huishoudelijk afval.

Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid door
ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorkomen, moet u deze artikelen van
andere soorten afval scheiden en op een verantwoorde manier recyclen, zodat
het duurzame hergebruik van materiaalbronnen wordt bevorderd.

Huishoudelijke gebruikers moeten contact opnemen met de winkel waar
ze dit product hebben gekocht of met de gemeente waar ze wonen om
te vernemen waar en hoe ze deze artikelen milieuvriendelijk kunnen laten
recyclen.

Zakelijke gebruikers moeten contact opnemen met hun leverancier en de
algemene voorwaarden van de koopovereenkomst nalezen. Dit product
en zijn elektronische accessoires mogen niet met ander bedrijfsafval voor
verwijdering worden gemengd.



. Correcte behandeling van een gebruikte batterij uit dit product

(Van toepassing in landen waar afval gescheiden wordt ingezameld)

Het symbool op de batterij, gebruiksaanwijzing of verpakking geeft aan dat de
batterij in dit product niet mag worden weggegooid met ander huishoudelijk
afval. De chemische symbolen Hg, Cd of Pb geven aan dat het kwik-, cadmium-
of loodgehalte in de batterij hoger is dan de referentieniveaus in de Richtlijn
2006/66/EC.

De batterij in dit product kan niet door de gebruiker worden vervangen.

Neem contact op met uw serviceprovider voor informatie over het vervangen
van de batterij. Probeer de batterij niet te verwijderen en gooi deze niet in

het vuur. Demonteer, plet of doorboor de batterij niet. Als u het product wilt
weggooien, neemt het afvalinzamelingspunt de benodigde maatregelen voor
het recyclen en verwerken van het product, inclusief de batterij.
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. Specificaties

Item Specificaties en omschrijving
Bluetooth-versie 3.0

Ondersteunde profielen Headsetprofiel, handsfreeprofiel
Zendbereik Max. 10 meter

Standby-duur 300 uur*

Gespreksduur 8uur*

Oplaadduur Ongeveer 2 uur*

* De werkelijke duur kan variéren, afhankelijk van het type en het gebruik van de
telefoon.
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SAMSUNG
ELECTRONICS W
Verklaring van overeenstemming

Productgegevens

Voor het volgende
Product : Bluetooth Headset
Model(len) : HM1300

€3

Verklaring en toepasselijke normen

Wij verklaren hierbij dat het bovenstaande product voldoet aan de essentiéle bepalingen van de R&TTE-richtlijn (1999/5/EG)
door toepassing van:

VEILIGHEID EN 60950-1 : 2006 + A12: 2011

EMC EN 301 489-01V1.9.2(09-2011)
EN 301 489-17V2.2.1 (09-2012)

RADIO EN 300 328V1.7.1 (10-2006)

en de richtlijn (2011/65/EU) betreffende beperking van het gebruik van bepaalde gevaarlijke stoffen in elektrische en
elektronische apparatuur.
In de EU vertegenwoordigd door
Samsung Electronics Euro QA Lab.
Blackbushe Business Park, Saxony Way,
Yateley, Hampshire, GU46 6GG, UK
2013.03.25 Joong-Hoon Choi / Lab. Manager
(Plaats en datum van uitgifte) (Naam en handtekening van bevoegde persoon)

“ Ditis niet het adres van het Samsung Servicecenter. Voor het adres of telefoonnummer van het Samsung Servicecenter raadpleegt u
de garantiekaart of neemt u contact op met de winkel waar u het product hebt gekocht.
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